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Atmosphére explosible = Hazardous atmosphere

A WARNING

FAILURE OR IMPROPER SELECTION OR IMPROPER USE OF THE PRODUCTS AND/OR SYSTEMS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR RELATED ITEMS CAN CAUSE DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY AND PROPERTY
DAMAGE.

This document and other information from Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and authorized distributors provide product and/or system options for further investigation by users having technical
expertise. It is important that you analyse all aspects of your application and review the information concerning the product or system in the current product catalogue. Due to the variety of operating conditions and
applications for these products or systems, the user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of the products and systems and assuring that all performance, safety
and warning requirements of the application are met. The products described herein, including without limitation, p features, ifications, designs, ilability and pricing, are subject to change by Parker
Hannifin Corporation and its subsidiaries at any time without notice.

SALE CONDITIONS

The items described in this document are available for sale by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries or its authorized distributors. Any sale contract entered into by Parker will be governed by the provisions
stated in Parker’s standard terms and conditions of sale (copy available upon request).
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%) Product compliance

PRODUCTS ORDER CODES LABELS ZONES CERTIFICATION N° PAGE
Pneumatic motor P1V-S * 12GDclICT6(80°C)X | 1,2,21,22 IBEXUO4ATEXBOO4X 8
| 12GDclICT5 (95 °C) X to
rs
il "
Pneumatic cylinder P1D-S 12GDcT4120°C 1,2,21,22 CEF501005 12
(Avtal/«cert» nr 399801) to
: = o | (quality Viéritas : 98-SKM-AQ-010) 15
Pneumatic valve DX1, DX2, DX3 ** 112GDc 85 °C 1,2,21,22 LCIE 04 ATEX 6165X 16
L Y to
% 17
Pneumatic valve PVL-C 12GDc135°C 1,2,21,22 Acknowledgement of file deposit 18
|} LCIE 06 AR 018 NM to
@ "
Viking Xtreme valve P2L 12GD ¢ 135°C 1,2,21,22 Acknowledgement of file deposit 20
. w LCIE 07 AR 069 NM to
22
Sensor P8S-GPFLX/EX II3GEExnAIlT4X 2 Not exist (internal product inspection 13
H 13D T135 °C IP67 22 Vi)
¥ +
Solenoid 30 mm EV30.A2EX 12GD 1,2,21,22 CESI 05 ATEX 085 X 17
. EV30.A3EX Exmb TS or T4 (quality Amisco : CESI 03 ATEX 075 Q)
‘ IP66 T100 °C ouT135 °C (quality Parker : LCIE 03 ATEX Q 8037)
Solenoid 22 mm PVA-F 12GD ExellT4 1,2,21,22 LCIE 03 ATEX 6278X 19
a Ex tD A21 T135 °C IP65 (quality Parker : LCIE 03 ATEX Q 8037)
Viking Xtreme P2FS 12GEExm I T4 1,2,21,22 PTB 00 ATEX 2001X 22
solenoid 112D IP65 T130 °C IECEx PTB 05.0006X
i‘ IECExm I T4
IP65 DIP A21 T130 °C
Limit switche PXC-M I12GDc 85°C 1,2,21,22 Acknowledgement of file deposit 23
-n B LCIE 06 AR 064 NM
|':’ £
Logic PLL-, PLK-, PLN-, 112GDc 85 °C 1,2,21,22 LCIE 04 ATEX 6164X 26
PLJ-, PLM-, PRD-, to
o PRF-, PRT-, PSM-, 27
p— PSV-A1
Control duty PXV-F1 12GD ¢ 85°C 1,2,21,22 Acknowl. of file deposit LCIE 06 AR 007 NM 24
! PXB-B3 12GD ¢ 85°C 1,2,21,22 to
PXB-B4 12GD ¢ 85°C 1,2,21,22 25
Moduflex FRL P3H, P3K,P3M 113GDc 80 °C 2,22 Not exist (internal product inspection 28
e VT to
4-*‘ 33
ue
Cylinder control PWR-H 12GD ¢ 85°C 1,2,21,22 Acknowledgement of file deposit 34
-" PWR-HB to
PWS-P111 35
&

* For P1V-S012, 20, 30, 60, 120
**Operators : V3000200, EV3001200, EV3003200, EV3000100, EV3001100, EV3003100, 1EV0.310, 1EV1.310, 1EV3.310

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe
3
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Introduction to the European ATEX directive

Explosive atmospheres
Directive 94/9/EC defines an explosive atmosphere as a mixture of :

a) flammable substances — gases, vapours, mists or dusts

c) under specific atmospheric conditions

)
b) with air
)
d) in which, after ignition has occurred, combustion spreads to the
entire flammable mixture

(NB: with regard to dust, it may be that not all dust is combusted
after ignition has occurred)

An atmosphere with the potential to become an explosive atmosphere
during operating conditions and/or under the influence of the
surroundings is defined as a potentially explosive atmosphere.
Products covered by directive 94/9/EC are defined as intended for use
in potentially explosive atmospheres.

Zone 2
Category 3

I il

Harmonised European ATEX standard

The European Union has adopted two harmonised directives in the
field of health and safety. The directives are known as ATEX 100a and
ATEX 137.

Directive ATEX 100a (94/9/EC) lays down minimum safety
requirements for products intended for use in potentially explosive
atmospheres in European Union member states. Directive ATEX 137
(99/92/EC) defines minimum requirements for health and safety at the
workplace, for working conditions and for the handling of products
and materials in potentially explosive atmospheres. This directive

also divides the workplace into zones and defines criteria by which
products are categorised within these zones.

The table below describes the zones in an installation where there is a
potential for explosive atmospheres. The owner of the installation must
analyse and assess the area in which the explosive gas/dust mixture
may occur, and if necessary must divide it into zones. This process of
zoning then allows the correct plant and equipment to be selected for
use in the area.

Zone 1
Category 2

Zone 0
Category 1

p———

(Sl 7=
=\

Zones Presence of potentially explosive atmosphere Type of risk
Gas Dust
G D
0 20 Present continuously or for long periods. Permanent.
1 21 Likely to occur in normal operation occasionally. Potential.
2 22 Not likely to occur in normal operation but, if it does occur, Minimal.
will persist for a short period only.

The ATEX directive has been in force throughout the European Union
since 1 July 2003, replacing the existing divergent national and
European legislation relating to explosive atmospheres.

Please note that for the first time, the directive covers mechanical,
hydraulic and pneumatic equipment and not just electrical equipment
as before.

With regard to the Machinery directive 98/37/EC, note that a number of
external requirements in 94/9/EC refer to hazards arising from potentially
explosive atmospheres, where the Machinery directive only contains
general requirements relating to explosion safety (Annex | 1.5.7).

m 4

As a result, directive 94/9/EC (ATEX 100a) takes precedence over the
Machinery directive with regard to explosion protection in potentially
explosive atmospheres. The requirements in the Machinery directive
are applicable to all other risks relating to machinery.

In most cases full certification is not required, a much more simple
"Risk Assessment” as detailed in the Directive,for the products to

be supplied will suffice. At the moment we are conducting "Risk
Assessments” in accordance with the Directive, on a broad range of
core products which will be published on the web site. A more limited
range of products will have the full ATEX certification where this is
deemed necessary.

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe
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Levels of protection for the various equipment categories

The various equipment categories must be capable of operating in accordance with the manufacturer’s operating specifications at defined levels

of protection.

Level of Category Type of protection Operating specifications
protec- | Group | Group
tion | I}
Very M1 Two independent means of protection or safety, ensuring that | The equipment remains energised and
high the equipment remains functional even in the event of two faults| functional even with an explosive
occurring independently of each other. atmosphere present.
Very Two independent means of protection or safety, ensuring that | The equipment remains energised and
high the equipment remains functional even in the event of two faults | functional in zones 0, 1, 2 (G) and/or
occurring independently of each other. zones 20, 21, 22 (D).
High M2 Protection suitable for normal operation and severe The equipment is de-energised in the
operating conditions. event of an explosive atmosphere.
High Protection suitable for normal operation and frequent faults, or | The equipment remains energised and func-
equipment in which faults normally have to be taken into account. | tional in zones 1, 2 (G) and/or zones 21, 22 (D).
Normal Protection suitable for normal operation. The equipment remains energised and func-
tional in zones 2 (G) and/or zones 22 (D).

Definition of groups (EN 1127-1)

Group | Equipment intended for use in underground parts of mines as well as those parts of surface installations of such mines likely to be

endangered by flammable vapours and/or flammable dusts.

Group Il Equipment intended for use in other places exposed to explosive atmospheres.

Group mines, combulstible vapours other potentially explosive"atmospheres (gases, dust)
Category M1 M2 1 2 3
Atmosphere* D G D G D
Zone 20 1 21 2 22

*G =gas and D = dust

Temperature classes

Classification of flammable gases and vapours on the basis of ignition temperature.

Temperature class Maxi. allowed temperature on the

surface of the material (°C)
T1 450
T2 300
T3 200
T4 135
T5 100
T6 85

Declaration of conformity

The product catalogues contain copies of the declaration of conformity
demonstrating that the product meets the requirements of directive
94/9/EC.

The declaration is only valid in conjunction with the instructions
contained in the installation manual relating to the safe use of the
product throughout its service life.

The instructions relating to the conditions in the surrounding area are
particularly important, as the certificate is invalidated if the instructions
are found not to have been adhered to during operation of the product.
If there is any doubt as to the validity of the certificate of conformity,
contact Parker Hannifin customer service.

Parker components out of scope of the ATEX Directive :

Essential elements with the reliable use of the products and protection
systems, but not having an autonomous function nor an own ignition
source.

Operation, installation and maintenance

The product installation manual contains instructions relating to the
safe storage, handling, operation and servicing of the product.

The manual is available in different languages, and can be
downloaded from www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic.

This document must be made accessible in a suitable place near
where the product is installed. It is used as a reference for all
personnel authorised to work with the product throughout its service
life.

We, the manufacturer, reserve the right to modify, extend or improve
the installation manual in the interests of the users.

For more information about ATEX see EUs homepage: http://europa.eu.int/comm/enterprise/atex/

m 5

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe
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ATEX products identification - Label example and significations

LCIE 04 ATEX 6165X Certification number

C €¢I 2GD ¢ 85 °C

States

the product

fulfils at
least one
European
Directive
94/9/CE

See complete chart next page

Specific
symbol pro-
tection against
explosion risks
(ATEX)

Equipment group

Maxi. real temperature
of the product surface

State safe design

Gas, dust

Equipment category

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe
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C € & 12GD c IIC T5 (95 "C) X

(€&

States the product fulfils
the ATEX directive

Stands for the equipment group
(I = mines, Il = remaining risk areas)

2GD

Equipment category
(can be used within
zones 1, 2, 21 and 22)

X

Specifications of use
(see instruction leaflet)

(95 °C)

Real temperature of the
surface of product for dust

TS5

Temperature class
for gas

C

States safe design
(EN13463-5)

lIC

Explosion group
(which test gas has been used)

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX stainless steel air motors

P1V-S is a range of air motors with all external
components made of stainless steel, which means
that they can be used in food grade applications,
and in all other applications where there is a risk of
corrosion.

Power from 0,02 kW to 1,2 kW

P1V-S

CCE®

ATEX CE Ex approved from 0,12 kW to 1,2 kW
Designed for arduous applications
No-lube intermittent operation as standard

0,2 kW and 0,3 kW Brakemotors for higher
safety

C € €1 2GD c IIC T6 (80 °C) X

C€ €112GD c IIC T5 (95 °C) X

Operating information

Working presure : Max 7 bar (max 6 bar in Ex area)
Working temperature : -30° to +100° C (-20° to +40°C in Ex area)
Fluid: Compressed air with ISO 8573-1 Quality class 3.4.3
(no-lube operation) and 3.-.5 (lube operation)
ATEX approval : CE Ex I1 2GD c IIC T6 (80 °C)X
CE Ex I 2GD c IIC T5 (95 °C)X
Note : All technical data is based on a working pressure of
6 bar in the inlet port

For details, see technical catalogue on web site :
www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic

Reversible air motors
Keyed shaft, P1V-S012A series, 120 watt - (G1/8)

C € & 126D clic T6 (80°C) X

Max output Free Speed at Torque at Min start Air consumption Conn. Min pipe Order code
kW speed maxoutput max output torque at max output ID
rpm r/min Nm Nm I/s

0,12 22000 11000 0,10 0,15 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012A0N00O
0,12 5500 2750 0,42 0,63 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012A0550
0,12 3600 1800 0,64 0,95 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012A0360
0,12 1400 700 1,64 2,40 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012A0140
0,12 900 450 2,54 3,80 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012A0090
0,12 600 300 3,82 5,00* 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012A0060
0,12 100 50 5,00* 5,00* 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012A0010

Threaded shaft, P1V-S012D series, 120 watt - (G1/8) C€ & 126D ciic T6 (80°C) X
0,12 22000 11000 0,10 0,15 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012DON00
0,12 5500 2750 0,42 0,63 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012D0550
0,12 3600 1800 0,64 0,95 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012D0360
0,12 1400 700 1,64 2,40 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012D0140
0,12 900 450 2,54 3,80 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012D0090
0,12 600 300 3,82 5,00* 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012D0060
0,12 100 50 5,00* 5,00* 5.0 G1/8 6 P1V-S012D0010

Keyed shaft, P1V-S020A series, 200 watt - (G1/8) €€ & 126D clic 16 (80°C) X
0,20 14500 7250 0,26 0,40 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A0E50
0,20 4600 2300 0,80 1,20 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A0460
0,20 2400 1200 1,60 2,40 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A0240
0,20 1400 700 2,70 4,10 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A0140
0,20 700 350 5,40 8,20 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A0070
0,20 350 160 12,00 18,00 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A0035
0,10 180 90 10,50 15,00 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A0018
0,20 110 55 33,00 49,50 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A0011
0,20 60 30 72,00 108,00* 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A0006
0,18 50 25 20,00* 20,00* 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A0005
0,18 20 - 20,00* 20,00* 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A0002
0,18 10 - 20,00* 20,00* 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A0001
0,20 5 - 20,00* 20,00* 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020A00005

* Max allowed torque

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX stainless steel air motors P1V-S

Reversible air motors

Threaded shaft, P1V-S020D series, 200 watt - (G1/8) C€ & 126D clIC T6 (80°C) X
Max output Free Speed at Torque at Min start Air consumption Conn. Min pipe Order code
kW speed maxoutput maxoutput torque at max output ID
rpm r/min Nm Nm I/s
0,20 14500 7250 0,26 0,40 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020DOE50
0,20 4600 2300 0,80 1,20 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020D0460
0,20 2400 1200 1,60 2,40 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020D0240
0,20 1400 700 2,70 4,10 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020D0140
0,20 700 350 5,40 8,20 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020D0070
0,20 350 160 12,00 18,00 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020D0035
0,10 180 90 10,50 15,00 4.5 G1/8 10 P1V-S020D0018
0,20 50 25 20,00* 20,00* 6.3 G1/8 10 P1V-S020D0005
Keyed shaft, P1V-S030A series, 300 watt - (G1/4) C€ & 126D clic 16 (80°C) X
0,30 14500 7250 0,40 0,60 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030A0E50
0,30 4600 2300 1,20 1,90 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030A0460
0,30 2400 1200 2,40 3,60 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030A0240
0,30 1400 700 4,10 6,10 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030A0140
0,30 600 300 9,60 14,30 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030A0060
0,30 280 140 20,50 26,00 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030A0028
0,30 230 115 24,00 36,00 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030A0023
0,13 180 90 13,80 21,00 4.7 G1/8 10 P1V-S030A0018
0,30 100 50 57,00 85,50 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030A0010
0,30 50 25 36,00* 36,00* 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030A0005
Threaded shaft, P1V-S030D series, 300 watt - (G1/4) C€ €& 126D clic Ts (80°C) X
0,30 14500 7250 0,40 0,60 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030DOES50
0,30 4600 2300 1,20 1,90 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030D0460
0,30 2400 1200 2,40 3,60 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030D0240
0,30 1400 700 4,10 6,10 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030D0140
0,30 600 300 9,60 14,30 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030D0060
0,30 280 140 20,50 26,00 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030D0028
0,13 180 90 13,80 21,00 4.7 G1/8 10 P1V-S030D0018
0,30 50 25 36,00* 36,00* 8.0 G1/4 10 P1V-S030D0005
Keyed shaft, P1V-S060A series, 600 watt - (G3/8) C€ & 126D clic T6 (80°C) X
0,60 14000 7000 0,82 1,23 14.5 G3/8 12 P1V-S060A0E00
0,60 4000 2000 2,90 4,30 14.5 G3/8 12 P1V-S060A0400
0,60 2700 1350 4,20 6,40 14.5 G3/8 12 P1V-S060A0270
0,60 1700 850 6,70 10,10 14.5 G3/8 12 P1V-S060A0170
0,60 720 360 15,90 24,00 14.5 G3/8 12 P1V-S060A0072
0,60 480 240 23,90 36,00 14.5 G3/8 12 P1V-S060A0048
0,60 300 150 38,20 57,00 14.5 G3/8 12 P1V-S060A0030
0,30 100 50 60,00* 60,00* 14.5 G3/8 12 P1V-S060A0010
Keyed shaft, P1V-S120A series, 1200 watt - (G3/4) C€ & 126D cliC T5 (95°C) X
1,20 8000 4000 2,90 4,30 27,0 G3/4 19 P1V-S120A0800
1,20 2700 1350 8,50 12,70 27,0 G3/4 19 P1V-S120A0270
1,20 1100 550 21,00 31,00 27,0 G3/4 19 P1V-S120A0110
1,20 780 390 29,40 44,00 27,0 G3/4 19 P1V-S120A0078
1,20 320 160 71,60 107,00 27,0 G3/4 19 P1V-S120A0032
1,20 200 100 66,90 110,00* 19,0 G3/4 19 P1V-S120A0012

* Max allowed torque

Parker Hannifin Corporation
9 Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX stainless steel air motors

et

P1V-S

Additional safety instructions for installation in explosive atmospheres

Serious, even fatal, damage or injury may be caused
by the hot moving parts of the P1V-S motors in the
presence of explosive gas mixtures and concentra-
tions of dust.

All installation, connection, commissioning, servicing and
repair work on P1V-S motors must be carried out by qualified
personnel taking account of the following :

® These instructions.

¢ Notices on the motor.

e All other planning documents, commissioning instructions and
connection diagrams associated with the application.
e Provisions and requirements specific to the application.

e Applicable national/international regulations (explosion protection,
safety and accident prevention).

Real life applications

P1V-S motors are designed to provide rotary movement in
industrial applications, and should only be used in accord-
ance with the instructions in the technical specifications in the
catalogue, and within the operating range indicated on the
motor housing. The motors meet the applicable standards and
requirements of the Machinery Directive 94/9/EC (ATEX).

The motors must not be used as brakes in
explosive atmospheres.

Braking involves driving the motor against the direction of
rotation for which the motor is supplied with compressed air.
The motor is then operating as a compressor, and there is a
corresponding increase in temperature.

The motors must not be used underground in mines suscep-
tible to firedamp and/or combustible dust. The motors are
intended for use in areas in which explosive atmospheres
caused by gases, vapours or mists of combustible liquids, or
air/dust mixtures may be expected to occur during normal use
(infrequently).

Checklist
Before using the motors in a potentially explosive atmosphere,
you should check the following:

Do the motor specifications match the classification of the area
of use in accordance with Directive 94/9/EC (previously

ATEX 100a)?

e Equipment group.

e Equipment category.

e Zone.

e Temperature class.

e Max. surface temperature.

1. When installing the motor, is it certain that there is no potentially
explosive atmosphere, oil, acids, gases, vapours or radiation?

2. |s the ambient temperature as specified in the technical data in the
catalogue at all times?

3. Is it certain that the P1V-S motor is adequately ventilated and that
no additional heat is added (for example in the shaft connection)?

4. Are all the driven mechanical components ATEX certified?

Installation requirements in potentially explosive at-

mospheres

e The temperature of the supply air must not exceed the ambient
temperature.

e The P1V-S may be installed in any position.

e An air treatment unit must be attached to the inlet of the P1V-S air
motor.

¢ |n a potentially explosive atmosphere, none of the motor ports may
be blocked because this may cause an increase in temperature.
The air from the port must be taken to the silencer or, preferably,
outside the potentially explosive area.

e The P1V-S motor must be connected to ground at all times, through
its support, a metallic tube or separate conductor.

e The outlet of the P1V-S motor must not open within a potentially
explosive area, but must be passed to the silencer or, preferably,
removed and released outside the potentially explosive area.

e The P1V-S motor may only drive units that are ATEX certified.

e Ensure that the motor is not exposed to forces greater than those
permitted in accordance with the catalogue.

Measuring the temperature on the outside of the
P1V-S motor (only when used in potentially
explosive areas)

During the commissioning process, it is essential to measure
temperature increases at the indicated positions on the
outside of the P1V-S motor.

These measurements can be taken using standard thermometers.

Checking the motor during operation

The motor must be kept clean on the outside, and a layer of
dirt thicker than 5 mm must never be allowed to form.

Strong solvents should not be used for cleaning, because they
can cause the seal (material NBR/FPM) around the drive shaft
to swell, potentially increasing the temperature.

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX stainless steel air motors

For the P1V-S012, P1V-S020, P1V-S030 and
P1V-S060 series

The temperature is measured on the metal surface next to the
seal around the output shaft on all P1V-S012, P1V-S020,
P1V-S030 and P1V-S060 motors.

[‘:‘—% Planetary Motor part

{ gearbox
Seal

Motors P1V-S020A0011, P1V-S020A0006,
P1V-S030A0023 and P1V-S030A0010

Motor x [mm]
P1V-S020A0011 133
P1V-S020A0006 133
P1V-SO030A0023 146
P1V-S030A0010 147,5

The maximum temperature is reached after approximately 1,5
hours of operation, and the difference in temperature between

the motor and the ambient temperature must not exceed 40 °C.

If the temperature difference at the seal of a P1V-S012, P1V-S020,
P1V-S030 or P1V-S060 exceeds 40 °C, you should stop the motor
immediately and contact Parker Hannifin.

The following applies to the P1V-S120 series:
The temperature is measured on the metal surface at a point 45
mm from the port end of the motor housing, on all P1V-S120.

[‘:‘—% Planetary Motor part

o
N\

l ? gearbox

45

The maximum temperature is reached after approximately 1,5
hours of operation, and the difference in temperature between

the motor and the ambient temperature must not exceed 55 °C.

If the temperature difference at this point on a P1V-S120 exceeds
55 °C, you should stop the motor immediately and contact Parker
Hannifin.

P1V-S

Marking of products

For all P1V-S012, P1V-S020, P1V-S030 and P1V-S060

C€ €12GD c lIC T6 (80 °C) X

For the P1V-S120

C€ €112GD ¢ IIC T5 (95 °C) X

C€

liCc

T6

T5

(80 °C)

X

Communatuté Européenne = EU
CE on the product shows that Parker Hannifin
products meet one or more EU directives.

Ex means that this product is intended for use in a
potentially explosive area.

Stands for the equipment group (I = mines and Il =
other places liable to be endangered).

Stands for equipment category.

2G means the equipment can be used in zones 1 and
2 where there is a risk involving gas, vapour or mist of
combustible liquids and 2D in zones 21 and 22 where
there is a risk involving dust.

2GD means the equipment can be used in zones 1, 2,
21 and 22.

Safe design (EN 13463-5).

Explosion group, P1V-S air motors are tested to the
highest standards in terms of test gases, and can be
installed in the presence of all gases without restric-
tion.

If equipment is in temperature class T6, the maximum
surface temperature must not exceed 85 °C.

(To guarantee this, the product has been tested to
ensure that the maximum is 80 °C. This provides a
safety margin of 5 °K).

If equipment is in temperature class T5, the maximum
surface temperature must not exceed 100 °C. (To
guarantee this, the product has been tested to ensure
that the maximum is 95 °C. This provides a safety
margin of 5 °K).

Maximum permitted surface temperature on the motor
in atmospheres containing potentially explosive dust.

Note special conditions.
Test certificate number IBEXUO4ATEXB004 X from

IBExU Institut fur Sicherheitstechnik GmbH, D-09599
Freiberg, Germany.

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX ISO 6431/ VDMA 24562 cylinders and sensors P1D

The innovative P1D is a future-proof generation
of ISO/VDMA cylinders. The cylinders are
double-acting, with a new design of air
cushioning.

The P1D complies with the current ISO 6431, ISO
15552, VDMA 24562 and AFNOR installation
dimension standards.

=

€ &

Available in 32 to 125 mm bores
PUR seals for long service life

¢ Drop-in sensors

e Corrosion resistant design
Magnetic piston as standard

Operating information

Working pressure : Max 10 bar
Seals / Temperature options
Standard : -20°C to +80°C

ATEX approval : CEExI12GD ¢ T4 120 °C

Lubricated with food grade grease

C€ €212G6Dc T4120°C

P1D Standard - Double acting

For details, see technical catalogue on web site :
www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic

@32mm - (G'/s)

@63mm - (G%/s)

@100mm - (G'/2)

Stroke mm Order code Stroke mm Order code Stroke mm Order code
25 P1D-S032MS-0025 25 P1D-S063MS-0025 25 P1D-S100MS-0025
40 P1D-S032MS-0040 40 P1D-S063MS-0040 40 P1D-S100MS-0040
50 P1D-S032MS-0050 50 P1D-S063MS-0050 50 P1D-S100MS-0050
80 P1D-S032MS-0080 80 P1D-S063MS-0080 80 P1D-S100MS-0080
100 P1D-S032MS-0100 100 P1D-S063MS-0100 100 P1D-S100MS-0100
125 P1D-S032MS-0125 125 P1D-S063MS-0125 125 P1D-S100MS-0125
160 P1D-S032MS-0160 160 P1D-S063MS-0160 160 P1D-S100MS-0160
200 P1D-S032MS-0200 200 P1D-S063MS-0200 200 P1D-S100MS-0200
250 P1D-S032MS-0250 250 P1D-S063MS-0250 250 P1D-S100MS-0250
320 P1D-S032MS-0320 320 P1D-S063MS-0320 320 P1D-S100MS-0320
400 P1D-S032MS-0400 400 P1D-S063MS-0400 400 P1D-S100MS-0400
500 P1D-S032MS-0500 500 P1D-S063MS-0500 500 P1D-S100MS-0500
Q40mm - (G'/4) 280mm - (G3/s) G125mm - (G'/2)
Stroke mm Order code Stroke mm Order code Stroke mm Order code
25 P1D-S040MS-0025 25 P1D-S080MS-0025 25 P1D-S125MS-0025
40 P1D-S040MS-0040 40 P1D-S080MS-0040 40 P1D-S125MS-0040
50 P1D-S040MS-0050 50 P1D-S080MS-0050 50 P1D-S125MS-0050
80 P1D-S040MS-0080 80 P1D-S080MS-0080 80 P1D-S125MS-0080
100 P1D-S040MS-0100 100 P1D-S080MS-0100 100 P1D-S125MS-0100
125 P1D-S040MS-0125 125 P1D-S080MS-0125 125 P1D-S125MS-0125
160 P1D-S040MS-0160 160 P1D-S080MS-0160 160 P1D-S125MS-0160
200 P1D-S040MS-0200 200 P1D-S080MS-0200 200 P1D-S125MS-0200
250 P1D-S040MS-0250 250 P1D-S080MS-0250 250 P1D-S125MS-0250
320 P1D-S040MS-0320 320 P1D-S080MS-0320 320 P1D-S125MS-0320
400 P1D-S040MS-0400 400 P1D-S080MS-0400 400 P1D-S125MS-0400
500 P1D-S040MS-0500 500 P1D-S080MS-0500 500 P1D-S125MS-0500
G50mm - (G'/4) ‘ . ‘
Stroke mm Order code T_he cylinders are §upp||ed complete with a
zinc plated steel piston rod nut.
25 P1D-S050MS-0025
40 P1D-S050MS-0040
50 P1D-S050MS-0050
80 P1D-S050MS-0080
100 P1D-S050MS-0100
125 P1D-S050MS-0125
160 P1D-S050MS-0160
200 P1D-S050MS-0200
250 P1D-S050MS-0250
320 P1D-S050MS-0320
400 P1D-S050MS-0400
500 P1D-S050MS-0500

Parker Hannifin Corporation

Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX ISO 6431/ VDMA 24562 cylinders and sensors P1D

Drop-in sensors

The completely new "drop-in” P1D sensors can easily be installed from
the side in the sensor groove, at any position along the piston stroke.
The sensors are completely recessed and thus mechanically protected.
Choose between electronic or reed sensors and several cable lengths
and 8 mm and M12 connectors.

The same standard sensors are used for all P1D versions, i.e. even for
P1D Clean with the patent applied system of integrated sensors.
Please note that the sensors with 8 mm and M12

connector should have cable lengths 1 m for P1D Clean to allow
flexible positioning of the sensors, including longer stroke lengths.
There is a double jointed adapter for the tie-rod version, which offers
simple and flexible use of standard sensors.

Electronic sensors C€ &N3GEExnANIT4X
The new electronic sensors are "Solid State”, i.e. they have no moving &
parts at all. They are provided with short-circuit protection and 113D T135 °C IP67
transient protection as standard. The built-in electronics make the
sensors suitable for applications with high on and off switching
frequency, and where very long service life is required.
Ordering data
Output/function Cable/connector Weight kg Order code
Electronic sensor, 18-30 VDC
ATEX Certified CE Ex lI3G EEx nA I T4X
113D T135°C IP67
PNP type, normally open 3 m PVC-cable without connector c E 0,030 P8S-GPFLX/EX

Parker Hannifin Corporation
13 Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX ISO 6431/ VDMA 24562 cylinders and sensors

Cetw

P1D

Safety instructions for the P1D-S cylinder with accessories
Supplementary safety instructions for P1D-S cylinders installed in Ex-areas

Serious, even fatal, damage or injury may be caused by the hot
moving parts of the P1D cylinders in the presence of explosive gas
mixtures and concentrations of dust.

All installation, connection, commissioning, servicing and repair work
on P1D cylinders must be carried out by qualified personnel taking
account of the following :

¢ These instructions.

* Markings on the cylinder.

¢ All other planning documents, commissioning instructions and
connection diagrams associated with the application.

 Provisions and requirements specific to the application.

¢ National/international regulations (explosion protection, safety and
accident prevention).

Real life applications

P1D cylinders are designed to provide linear movement in industrial
applications, and should only be used in accordance with the
instructions in the technical specifications in the catalogue, and within
the operating range indicated on the rating plate. The cylinders meet
the applicable standards and requirements of directive 94/9/EC (ATEX).

The cylinders must not be used underground in mines susceptible to
firedamp and/or flammable dusts. The cylinders are intended for use
in areas in which explosive atmospheres caused by gases, vapours
or mists of flammable liquids, or air/dust mixtures may be expected to
occur during normal use (infrequently) .

Checklist

Before using the cylinders in an Ex-area, you should check the
following:

Do the specifications of the P1D-S cylinder match the Ex-classification
of the area of use in accordance with directive 94/9/EC (previously
ATEX 100a)?

e Equipment group.

® Ex-equipment category.

® Ex-zone.

e Temperature class.

e Max. surface temperature.

1. When installing the P1D-S cylinder, is it certain that there is no
potentially explosive atmosphere, oil, acids, gases, vapours or
radiation?

2. Is the ambient temperature as specified in the technical data in the
catalogue at all times?

3. Is it certain that the P1D-S cylinder is adequately ventilated and that
no forbidden additional heat is added?

4. Are all the driven mechanical components ATEX certified?
5. Check that the P1D-S cylinder is safely earthed.

6. Check that the P1D-S cylinder is supplied with compressed air.
Explosive gas mixtures must not be used for driving the cylinder.

7. Check that the P1D-S cylinder is not equipped with a metal scraper
ring (special version).

Installation requirements in Ex-areas

e The temperature of the supply air must not exceed the ambient
temperature.

e The P1D-S cylinder may be installed in any position.

e An air treatment unit must be attached to the inlet of the P1D-S
cylinder.

e The P1D-S cylinder must be connected to earth at all times, through
its support, a metallic tube or separate conductor.

e The outlet of the P1D-S cylinder must not open within an Ex-area,
but must be passed to the silencer or, preferably, removed and
released outside the Ex-area.

e The P1D-S cylinder may only drive units that are ATEX certified.

e Ensure that the P1D-S cylinder is not exposed to forces greater
than those permitted in accordance with the catalogue.

e The P1D-S cylinder must be supplied with compressed air.
Explosive gas mixtures must not be used.

e P1D-S cylinders with metal scraper rings must not be used in Ex-
areas.

Inspecting cylinders during operation

The P1D cylinder must be kept clean on the outside, and a layer of
dust/dirt thicker than 1 mm must never be allowed to form.

Strong solvents should not be used for cleaning, because they

can cause the seal (material PUR) around the piston rod to swell,
potentially increasing the temperature. Inspect and verify that the
cylinder, with attachments, compressed air fittings, hoses, tubes, etc.
meet the standards of "safe” installation.

Marking of cylinder P1D-S Standard
(P1 D_s***Ms_****)

C€ € N2GD c T4120°C

Communauté Européenne = EU
CE on the product shows that Parker Hannifin products meet
one or more EU directives.

ce

I} Stands for the equipment group (I = mines and Il = other
hazardous areas).

Ex means that this product is intended for use in potentially
explosive atmospheres.

2GD Stands for equipment category.

2G means the equipment can be used in zones 1 and 2 where
there is a risk involving gases, vapours or mists of combustible
liquids and 2D in zones 21 and 22 where there is a risk
involving dusts. 2GD Means the equipment can be used in

zones 1, 2, 21 and 22.
c Safe design (EN 13463-5).

T4 If equipment is in temperature class T4, the maximum surface
temperature must not exceed 135 °C. (To guarantee this, the
product has been tested to ensure that the maximum is 130

°C. This provides a safety margin of 5 °K).
120 °C Maximum permitted surface temperature on P1D-S cylinder in

atmospheres containing potentially explosive dust.

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX SO 6431/ VDMA 24562 cylinders and sensors

Supplementary safety instructions for P8S- GPFLX/EX

sensors installed in Ex-areas

Serious, even fatal, damage or injury may be caused by the hot
moving parts of the P1D cylinders in the presence of explosive gas
mixtures and concentrations of dust.

Instructions for use

Safety instructions

e Cylinder sensor ATEX classed for category 113G and 113D.

e Ambient temperature Ta = -20 °C to +45 °C.

e Temperature class T4 (gas), or max. surface temperature of
T =135 °C (dust).

* Protection class IP67.

¢ Read installation instructions before startup.

® |nstallation, connection and commissioning must be carried out by
trained personnel.

Applications

e This sensor is designed for use in the T-groove of cylinders, and
detects the magnetic field in potentially explosive areas. The sensor
can only be installed in the T-groove of these cylinders.

e The sensor may also be installed on round cylinders by means of
the following attachments:
P8S-TMCO01 Suitable for P1S and P1A diameter 10 - 25 mm
P8S-TMCO02 Suitable for P1S diameter 32 - 63 mm
P8S-TMCO03 Suitable for P1S diameter 80 - 125 mm.

The following data applies to these attachments :

- Ambient temperature Ta = 0 °C to 45 °C

- Low energy absorption to EN 50 021.

e The sensor may also be installed on tie-rod cylinders or profile
cylinders by means of this attachment :

P8S-TMAOX Suitable for P1D-T diameter 32 - 125 mm, P1E-T
diameter 160 — 200 mm and C41 diameter 160 — 200 mm.

Installation

General : The sensor must be protected from UV radiation. The cable
must be installed such that it is protected from external influences, for
example it may be necessary to attach an external strain relief to the
cable.

Technical data for sensor

Operating voltage Ub = 18 to 30 V DC
Max. load current la = 70 mA
Ambient temperature: -20 °C to 45 °C

Commissioning

When connecting the sensor to a power source, please pay attention
to the following

a) the load data (operating voltage, continuous load current)

b) the wiring diagram for the sensor.

Maintenance

Our P8S-GPFLX/EX cylinder sensor is maintenance free, but the cable
connections should be checked at regular intervals.

The sensor must be protected from UV radiation. The sensor must be
kept clean on the outside, and a layer of dirt thicker than 1 mm must
never be allowed to form. Strong solvents should not be used for
cleaning as they may damage the sensor.

P1D

P8S-GPFLX/EX cylinder sensor

113G EEx nA 1l T4X
C€ 113D T135 °C IP67

Communatuté Européenne = EU

Ce

I} Stands for the equipment group (I = mines and Il = other
hazardous areas).

CE on the product shows that Parker Hannifin products meet
one or more EU directives.

Ex means that this product is intended for use in potentially
explosive atmospheres.

3G Stands for the equipment category.
3G means the equipment can be used in zone 2 where there is

a risk involving gases, vapours or mists of combustible liquids.

EEx EEx means that this is an electrical product intended for use in

Ex-areas.

nAll n Notignitable to EN50021, A Explosion group tested with
acetone, ethanol, toluene and xylene; Il Not for use in the
mining industry.

T4 X If equipment is in temperature class T4, the maximum surface
temperature must not exceed 135 °C. (To guarantee this, the
product has been tested to ensure that the maximum is 130
°C. This provides a safety margin of 5 °K). X Must be installed

in accordance with the installation manual.

3D Stands for equipment category 3D in zone 22 where there is a

risk involving dust.
135 °C Maximum permitted surface temperature on the motor in
atmospheres containing potentially explosive dust.
IP67  Satisfies protection class IP67.
Components such as cylinder attachments, tube fit-
tings, tubes, etc.
Components

Parker Hannifin guarantees that our cylinder attachments, tube fittings,
tubes, etc. are not subject to the provisions of the ATEX directive
because they have no proper source of inflamation, nor an own ignition
source.

A component means any item essential to the safe functioning of
equipment and protective systems but with no autonomous function.
Consequently, they are not marked and not any specific ATEX
document will be added.

Examples :

e Tubes

e Fittings

* Fixings

* Mounting brackets
e Panels...

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX ISOMAX VALVES ISO 5599/1 valves DX1, 2,3

SATOX
Ceramic slide valves for maximum operational life. @
Solenoid or air pilot operated with a wide choice 517
of bases and manifolds. Vacuum to 10 bar 1SO 5599-1
applications.
e Size1,2and 3
e Ceramic technology for long life operation
e From vacuum up to 10 bar applications C E @
¢ Internal or external pilot supply with same . -
P PRl Operation information
valves
) Working pressure : -0,9 to 10 bar
® Pressure supply possible on exhaust ports Working temperature : -10to +60°C
DX1 DX2 DX3
Flow (Qmax.) : 1680 I/min 3640 I/min 6420 |/min
Flow (Qn.) : 1150 I/min 2330 I/min 4050 I/min
o ATEX approval : CEEx 1 2GD ¢ 85°C
c € I 2GD ¢ 85 C For details, see technical catalogue on web site :
www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic

Electrically actuated 5/2 and 5/3 valves for CNOMO 06-05-10 solenoid supplied without solenoid,
refer to page 17 to select solenoid

Symbol Description Size Actuator Return P min Flow (Qn) Order Code
bar |/min No Solenoid
M 4,2 12 5/2 Single Solenoid 1 Solenoid  Spring 2.5 1000 DX1-621-EX
M 2 2,0 2280 DX2-621-EX
555 3 2,0 3950 DX3-621-EX

1

14 4 .2 92

/ 5/2 Single Solenoid 1 Solenoid Internal 2,0 1030 DX1-651-EX
TICE] differential 2 air 2,0 2280 DX2-651-EX
1 3 20 3840 DX3-651-EX

4 2
“m ' 5/2 Double Solenoid 1 Solenoid Solenoid 1,0 1150 DX1-606-EX
2y 2 1,0 2330 DX2-606-EX
1 3 1,0 4050 DX3-606-EX
14 42 g2 5/2 Double Solenoid 1 Solenoid  Solenoid 1,0 1150 DX1-656-EX
m%;&' 14 prioritised 2 1,0 2330 DX2-656-EX
53y 3 1,0 4050 DX3-656-EX
e 5/3 Double Sol. APB 1 Solenoid Solenoid 3,0 820 DX1-616-EX
Iﬁﬂs;m 2 25 2100 DX2-616-EX
i 3 25 3550 DX3-616-EX
4, 2 12 5/3 Double Solenoid CE 1 Solenoid  Solenoid 3,0 1030 DX1-611-EX
o B 2 25 1950 DX2-611-EX
SvAY3 3 25 3470 DX3-611-EX
W 4 2 43 O3 1 Solenoid  Solenoid 2,5 1100 DX1-613-EX

ﬁiﬂg pressurised centre 2 25 1970 DX2-613-EX
5 La

APB = All Ports Blocked CE = Center Open to Exhaust

Parker Hannifin Corporation
16 Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX ISOMAX [SO 5599/1 valves DX1, 2, 3

Pneumatically actuated 5/2 and 5/3 valves

Symbol Description Size Actuator Return P min Flow (Qn) Order Code
bar I/min
u__ 4212 5/2Single Pilot 1 Air pilot Spring 25 1000 DX1-421-EX
ﬂgﬁ 2 2.0 2280 DX2-421-EX
SRYS 3 2,0 3950 DX3-421-EX
" 4.2 12 5/2 Single Pilot 1 Air pilot Internal 2,0 1030 DX1-451-EX
m\[/F  differental 2 air 20 2280 DX2-451-EX
b 3 2,0 3840 DX3-451-EX
14 424, 5/2 Double Pilot 1 Air pilot Air pilot 1,0 1150 DX1-406-EX
m 2 1,0 2330 DX2-406-EX
s31Ts 3 Air pilot Air pilot 1,0 4050 DX3-406-EX
1
14 a2 1, 5/2Double Pilot 1 Air pilot Air pilot 1,0 1150 DX1-456-EX
] 14 prioritised 2 1,0 2330 DX2-456-EX
sYJ%s 3 1,0 4050 DX3-456-EX
4 4 .» 12 5/3Double Pilot APB 1 Airpilot  Airpilot 3,0 820 DX1-416-EX
ﬁ 2 2,5 2100 DX2-416-EX
103 3 Air pilot Air pilot 2,5 3550 DX3-416-EX
1
T 5/3 Double Pilot CE 1 Airpilot  Airpilot 3,0 1030 DX1-411-EX
H\g = It/ 2 2,5 1950 DX2-411-EX
viye 3 Airpilot  Airpilot 2,5 3470 DX3-411-EX
1“4z
b 5/3 1 Airpilot  Airpiot 25 1100 DX1-413-EX
I pressurised centre 2 2,5 1970 DX2-413-EX
1
APB = All Ports Blocked CE = Center Open to Exhaust
C€ €vn2aD
Exmb Il TS5 or T4
IP66 T100 °C or T135 °C
Complete solenoid coils and CNOMO operator
Voltage Temperature Order code Order code
class Manual override Manual override
°C non locking locking

EV310-2.5 W DC, 4.5 VA AC solenoids with CNOMO 06-05-10 interface and cable plug DIN 43650 form A (supplied with 3 m flying lead)

. 24V DC T4 EV30M13EX03 -
‘E@f 24V DC T5 EV30M12EX03 EV30M33EX03
&l 24V AC T5 EV30C12EX03 EV30C32Ex03
48V AC T5 EV30D12EX03 EV30D32Ex03
230V AC 15 EV30Q12EX03 EV30Q32EX03
Spare parts - Separated coils

24V DC T4 EV30MAS3EX03

24V DC T5 EV30MA2EX03

24V DC T5 EV30CA2EX03

48V DC T5 EV30DA2Ex03

230V AC 15 EV30QA2EX03

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX compact valves

Stacking high flow valves with air pilot or solenoid
actuation. Lightweight plastic bodies feature
push-in or threaded connections. Stacking valves
feature modular inlet and exhaust facility.

High flow, compact size
¢ Push-in or threaded connection :

) ) Working pressure
DIN rail or block mounting Pneumatically operated : 2-10 bar

. . . Electrically operated, bistable : 2-10 bar
nght Welght construction Electrically operated, monostable : 3-10 bar

Operating information

Working temperature : -15°Cto +60 °C
PVL-C

Flow (Qmax) : 1800 I/min

Flow Qn : 1100 I/min

Flow measured with valve stacked in island.
ATEX approval : [ 2GD ¢ 135 °C

For details, see technical catalogue on web site :

c E I12GD c 135 °C www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic

PVL-C directional control valves - Stand-alone version

Symbol Connec- Actuator Return Signal pres. Changeover Order code
tion min, bar time, ms
Push-in/ at 6 bar at 6 bar
Threaded actua./return actua./return

Size G1/4 - Pneumatically actuated 5/2 valves
For use with air-pilot connector

42 g8 mm  Air Air 0,9/0,9 1717 PVL-C112608-EX *

i erw: G1/4 Air Air 0,9/0,9 1717 PVL-C112619-EX
@8 mm  Air Spring 2,8/1,0 25/60 PVL-C111608-EX *

G1/4 Air Spring 2,8/1,0 25/60 PVL-C111619-EX

G3/8 Air Spring 2,8/1,0 25/60 PVL-C111613-EX

Size G1/4 -Pneumatically actuated 5/3 valves
For use with air-pilot connector

G1/4 APB Air-Self centering - - PVL-C117619-EX

Size G1/4 - Electrically / Pneumatically actuated 5/2 valves
For use with 6 W / 8,5 VA solenoid actuator or air-pilot connector

G1/4 Electric or air Electric or air 0,9/0,9 15/15 PVL-C112419-EX
s G1/4 Electric or air Spring 2,8/1,0 20/50 PVL-C111419-EX

14 513 12

4 2

*: NPT version PVL-C1126097-EX, PVL-C1116097-EX,
Threaded G1/4 version PVL-C117419-EX
APB = All Ports Blocked

The above valve operation can be either :
- Pneumatic, with the addition of one or two pilot connectors complete with @4 mm Push-in connections : PVA-P111, PVA-P121, or PVA-P125.
- Electrical, with the addition of one or two solenoid actuators, only 6 W /8,5 VA, PVA-F ATEX certified type, (see page 19).

Mounting
The valves have integral mounting holes suitable for M4 screws and can be directly mounted onto any suitable surface. The pipework connec-
tions will be either use of threaded fittings or direct Push-in depending on the body selected.

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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ATEX compact valves PVL-C

PVL-C directional control valves - Stackable version

Symbol Connec- Actuator Return Signal pres. Changeover Order code
tion min, bar time, ms
Push-in/ at 6 bar at 6 bar
Threaded actua./return actua./return

Size G1/4 - Pneumatically actuated 5/2 valves
For use with air-pilot connector

@8 mm  Air Air 0,9/0,9 17117 PVL-C122608-EX
wim G1/4 Air Air 0,9/0,9 1717 PVL-C122619-EX *
oo g8 mm  Air Spring 2,8/1,0 25/60 PVL-C121608-EX *
G1/4 Air Spring 2,8/1,0 25/60 PVL-C121619-EX *

Size G1/4 - Pneumatically actuated 5/3 valves
For use with air-pilot connector

G1/4 APB Self centering - - PVL-C127619-EX

G1/4 CE Self centering - - PVL-C128619-EX

Size G1/4 - Electrically / Pneumatically actuated 5/2 valves

For use with 6 W / 8,5 VA solenoid actuator or air-pilot connector

@8 mm  Electric or air Electric or air 0,9/0,9 15/15 PVL-C122408-EX

wim G1/4 Electric or air Electric or air 0,9/0,9 15/15 PVL-C122419-EX
oo @8mm  Electric or air Spring 2,8/1,0 20/50 PVL-C121408-EX
G1/4 Electric or air Spring 2,8/1,0 20/50 PVL-C121419-EX

*: NPT version PVL-C1126197-EX, PVL-C1216097-EX, PVL-C1216197-EX
APB = All Ports Blocked, CE = Centre Open to Exhaust

Each valve is supplied with two tie rods for use in the “stacking” system.
The above valve operation can be either :
- Pneumatic, with the addition of one or two pilot connectors complete with @4 mm Push-in connections : PVA-P111, PVA-P121, or PVA-P125.

- Electrical, with the addition of one or two solenoid actuators, only 6 W /8,5 VA, PVA-F ATEX certified type, (see below).

- Standard head and tail sets (not submitted for ATEX approval) are associable with the stackable version :

Omega rail mounting or Surface mounting

Single air supply : PVL-C1713 Single air supply : PVL-C1819

Dual air supply :  PVL-C1723 Dual air supply :  PVL-C1829
Solenoids 6 W/ 8,5 VA
Without manual override

2
With prewired cable connector (22x30 mm) MW
C€ EvN2GDExell T4
Voltage Cable length  Order code Ex tD A21 T135 °C IP65
m
24V DC 2 PVA-F102BX02
Versions available for use in explosive atmospheres :
24V DC 5 PVA-F102BX05 - conforming to certification LCIE 03 ATEX 6278X
24V DC 10 PVA-F102BX10 - electrical equipment conforming to harmonised European standards
EN 60079-0 (2006)
24V DC 25 PVA-F102BX25 EN 60079.7 (2003)
24V DC 5 PVA-F102BX05R EN 61241-1 (2006)
48V DC 2 PVA-F102EX02 - marking code CE ”llzT(jD
X e

48V DC 5 PVA-F102EX05 Ex tD A21 T135 °C IP65
48V DC 10 PVA-F102EX10
48V DC 25 PVA-F10EX25

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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ATEX metal spool valves

Rugged metal bodied valve series with high flow
and fast switching. Available with manual or
automatic actuation and with a wide operating
temperature range. The ideal valve for mobile
applications.

® 3sizes: G1/8, G1/4 and G1/2.
¢ High flow and fast switching.

e Compact design with good corrosion
resistance.

¢ Wide range of 5/2 and 5/3 versions.

¢ High and low temperature versions
available for transport applications.

C€ E&on26Dc135°C

Lever actuated 5/2 and 5/3 valves manually actuated

Viking Xtreme

Operating information

Working pressure, max :

Electrically actuated :

Pneumatic actuated :

Flow (Qmax) : P2LAX
1140 I/min

Working temperature, standard

10 bar

-10°Cto +50 °C
-40°C to +60 °C

P2LXB P2LCX P2LDX
2280 I/min 4320 I/min 4680 |/min
ATEX approval : CE Ex |1 2GD ¢ 135 °C
For details, see technical catalogue on web site :

www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic

Symbol Size Actuator Return Changeover Type Order code
angle
5/2 valves, temperature -40°C to +60°C, lever 90° to ports
/:m G1/8 Lever Lever 28° Std P2LAX511VV-EX
513
/':MAﬂjWW G1/8 Lever Spring 28° Std P2LAX511VS-EX
513
5/3 valves, temperature -40°C to +60°C, lever 90° to ports
) G1/8 Lever Lever +14° Std P2LAX61122-EX
s G1/8 Lever Lever +14° Std P2LAX81122-EX
i G1/8 Lever Lever +14° Std P2LAX71122-EX
24 G1/8 Lever Lever +14° Std P2LAX61111-EX
ol T /
m@mw G1/8 Lever Lever +14° Std P2LAX81111-EX
T G1/8 Lever Lever +14° Std P2LAX71111-EX

BSP : P2LAX511VV-EX
NPT : P2LAX591VV-EX
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ATEX metal spool valves Viking Xtreme

Pneumatically actuated 5/2 and 5/3 valves

Symbol Size Actuator Return Signal pressure Changeover Order code
min. (bar) time (ms)
at 6 bar at 6 bar

actua./return  actua./return
5/2 valves, temperature -40°C to +60°C

T G1/8 Air pilot Air pilot 1515 6/6 P2LAX511PP-EX
o G1/4 1515 10/10 P2LBX512PP-EX
G3/8 1515 12112 P2LCX513PP-EX
G1/2 2,0/2,0 20/20 P2LDX514PP-EX
MEWW G1/8 Air pilot Spring 3,2/ 8/18 P2LAX511PS-EX
G1/4 3,5/- 15/25 P2LBX512PS-EX
G3/8 3,5/- 10/15 P2LCX513PS-EX
G1/2 3,5/- 20/25 P2LDX514PS-EX

5/3 valves, temperature -40°C to +60°C

w3 T T [ G1/8 Air pilot closed Alir pilot 3,8/ 10/20 P2LAX611PP-EX
oo centre position self centring
G1/4 3,5/- 15/25 P2LBX612PP-EX
G3/8 3,8/ 20/30 P2LCX613PP-EX
G1/2 3,8/ 20/40 P2LDX614PP-EX
wﬂjmw G1/8 Air pilot Air pilot 3,8/- 10/20 P2LAX811PP-EX
weossoe vented centre self centring
G1/4 3,5/- 15/25 P2LBX812PP-EX
G3/8 3,8/- 20/30 P2LCX813PP-EX
G1/2 3,8/- 20/40 P2LDX814PP-EX
iz G1/8 Air pilot Air pilot 3,8/- 10/20 P2LAX711PP-EX
mmgmw pressure centre  self centering
G1/4 3,5/- 15/25 P2LBX712PP-EX
G3/8 3,8/- 20/30 P2LCX713PP-EX
G1/2 3,8/- 20/40 P2LDX714PP-EX

BSP : P2LAX511PP-EX
NPT : P2LAX591PP-EX

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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ATEX metal spool valves

Complete valve

Viking Xtreme

Electrically actuated 5/2 and 5/3 valves (supplied with 22 mm solenoid operator and coil)

Symbol Size Actuator Return Signal pressure Changeover Order code
min. (bar) time (ms)
at 6 bar at 6 bar
actua./return  actua./return
5/2 valves, internal air, temperature -10°C to +50°C
42 G1/8 Electric signal Electric signal 1,5/1,5 10/10 P2LAX511EEADDM**
AL RN G1/4 1,5/1,5 22/22 P2LBX512EEADDM**
G3/8 1,5/1,5 40/40 P2LCX513EEADDM**
G1/2 1,5/1,5 40/40 P2LDX514EENDDM**
o G1/8 Electric signal Spring 3,2/- 12/30 P2LAX511ESADDM**
s e G1/4 3,5/ 15/25 P2LBX512ESADDM**
G3/8 3,7/ 25/65 P2LCX513ESADDM**
G1/2 3,7/ 25/65 P2LDX514ESADDM**
42 G1/8 Electric signal Air signal 1,5/1,5 10/6 P2LAX511EPADDM**
ANV G1/4 1,5/1,5 22/10 P2LBX512EPADDM**
e G3/8 1,5/1,5 25/40 P2LCX513EPADDM**
G1/2 1,5/1,6 25/40 P2LDX514EPADDM**
5/3 valves, internal air, temperature -10°C to +50°C
Yo G1/8 Electric signal Electric signal 3,8/- 16/34 P2LAX611EEADDM**
AR AL G1/4 closed centre self 3,5/ 25/30 P2LBX612EEADDM**
G3/8 position centering 4,0/- 90/90 P2LCX613EEADDM**
G1/2 4,0/- 90/90 P2LDX614EEADDM**
G1/8 Electric signal Electric signal 3,8/ 16/34 P2LAX811EEADDM**
WMHEW G1/4 vented centre self 3,5/- 25/30 P2LBX812EEADDM**
s G3/8 position centering 4,0/ 90/90 P2LCX813EEADDM**
G1/2 4,0/- 90/90 P2LDX814EEADDM**
4 s G1/8 Electric signal Electric signal 3,8/- 16/34 P2LAX711EEADDM**
AT A G1/4 pressurised self 3,5/- 25/30 P2LBX712EEADDM**
G3/8 centre position centering 4,0/ 90/90 P2LCX713EEADDM**
G1/2 4,0/- 90/90 P2LDX714EEADDM**
Note :
Substitute ** with voltage code
12VDC =45
24V DC =49
110V AC =53
230V AC =57

BSP : P2LAX511EEADDM**
NPT : P2LAX591EEADDM**

Spare parts - 22 mm Solenoid operators complete with coils

With non-locking manual override

Coils fitted with prewired 3 m long cable

C€ €oN2GEExm I T4

Voltage Form Order code 11 2D IP65 T130 °C
12V DC B P2FS13A3DM45

24V DC B P2FS13A3DMA49 IECExmII T4

110V 50Hz, 120V60Hz B P2FS13A3DM53 .

230V 50Hz, 230V60Hz B P2FS13A3DM57 IP65 DIP A21 T130 °C

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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ATEX limit switches PXC

Compact 3/2 normally closed metal bodied
valves with push-in air connections. Designed
for the process duty cycle with high durability.
|deal for the process or packaging industry.

4
=1

"

N X

High durability

Very good repeat accuracy

Design for process duty cycle

Push-in connection .. .
Operating information

Versatile and easily maintained
3 to 8 bar

-15°C to +60 °C
PXC-M11. PXC-M12. PXC-M52.
PXC-M13.

Flow (Qmax) : 60 I/min 85 I/min
ATEX approval : CE Ex Il 2GD ¢ 85 °C

Working pressure : PXC-M

Miniature size ,
Working temperature :

C€ €» n2G6Dc8s5°C

250 I/min

For details, see technical catalogue on web site :
www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic

Bore @ 1,5 mm, flow 60 I/min

Symbol Actuator Return Operating forces Connection Order code
at 6 bar, N
;“?’%‘ VA Steel plunger  Spring 11 Instant. @ 4 mm PXC-M111-EX
@ 31
Steel plunger  Spring 11 M5 PXC-M115-EX
Bore @ 1,5 mm, flow 85 I/min
Symbol Actuator Return Operating forces Connection Order code
at 6 bar, N
A Plastic roller Sprin 4,5 Instant. @ 4 mm PXC-M121-EX
AT pring
Plastic roller Spring 4.5 M5 PXC-M125-EX
Steel roller Spring 4,5 Instant. @ 4 mm PXC-M131-EX
Steel roller Spring 4,5 M5 PXC-M135-EX
Bore @ 2,5 mm, flow 250 I/min
Symbol Actuator Return Operating forces Connection Order code
at 6 bar, N
Ozmzjww Plastic roller Spring 7 Instant. @ 4 mm PXC-M521-EX
Parker Hannifin Corporation
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ATEX control and process duty & 22 mm PXB

Designed to fit the standard electrical @22mm
knock out, they can provide dual pneumatic and
electrical output signals. A variety of button and
switch actuators are available.

e Facia mounted operation

e 3/2NO or NC

e Modular construction

¢ Wide range of actuators

e Dual pneumatic an electrical output signal

Flow characteristics (according to ISO 6358) Operating information
Push button valves - Visual indicators
PXB-B3ee : Qmax = 60 I/min Working pressure
Qn = 30 I/min PXB-B3ee : 1to 9 bar
PXB-B4ee : Qmax = 240 |/min PXB-B4ee : 1to 10 bar
Qn = 120 I/min PXV-ee 1to 8 bar
) i ) Working temperature -15°C to +60°C
CernEsions 2 S PUETHN ATEX approval PXB : CE Ex Il 2GD ¢ 85 °C
PXV : CE Ex Il 2GD ¢ 85 °C
° For details, see technical catalogue on web site :
( € " 2GD c 85°C www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic
Spring return push buttons
Symbol Flow Order code Symbol Flow Order code
HIIZ 60 I/min PXB-B3111BA2-EX CRiFAL 60 I/min PXB-B3111BA3-EX
" @ 240 l/min PXB-B4131BA2-EX 240 lfmin PXB-B4131BA3-EX
Black - With 1 NC valve Green - With 1 NC valve
Symbol Flow Order code
SRIPAY 60 I/min PXB-B3111BA4-EX
240 |/min PXB-B4131BA4-EX

Red - With 1 NC valve

Mushroom head push buttons

Symbol Flow Order code Symbol Flow Order code
‘@ w60 I/min PXB-B3111BC2-EX N 60 I/min PXB-B3111BT4-EX
ﬂlﬁ @\ 2N ,

( 240 lfmin PXB-B4131BC2-EX {0/ 2401min PXB-B4131BT4-EX
Black - Spring return - With 1 NC valve Red - Latching - With 1 NC valve

Selector switches

Symbol Flow Order code
TN 60 Imin PXB-B3111BD2-EX
5 f’@ 240 l/min PXB-B4131BD2-EX
Y

Black - 2 positions - With 1 NC valve

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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ATEX control and process duty & 22 mm PXB

Additional switch valves, electrical contact block

Symbol Flow

| </ 60 I/min

Order code

PXB-B3911-EX

Symbol Contact Order code

% Normally open  ZBWE-101-EX
NO

" NC o
T 240 l/min PXB-B4931-EX % Normally closed ZBWE-102-EX
T ONC NC X
. 2
A 60 I/min PXB-B3921-EX NC
NO T T All PXB-B4 valves can be connected
3 (y either as normally closed 3/2 valve (NC)
or normally open 3/2 valve (NO) as
2 2 required, by connecting the primary air
L 240 I/min PXB-B4931-EX d ’ 9 P Y
NO

3

H NO supply to port 1 or port 3.
?1

C€ €2n2GDc85°C

Visual indicators

Colour actuated Colour unactuated Order code

Green Black PXV-F131-EX
Red Black PXV-F141-EX
Yellow Black PXV-F151-EX
Blue Black PXV-F161-EX
White Black PXV-F111-EX
Green Red PXV-F1314-EX
Black Green PXV-F1212-EX
Black Red PXV-F1214-EX
m Parker Hannifin Corporation
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ATEX logic processing

Miniature high-speed valves in stand alone,
stackable or combined modules, incorporating
standard logic functions. The range also includes
timers and impulse modules.

e Complete range

e Stand alone, stackable or combinable modules
e Very fast response time

¢ Flexible and highly maintainable system

¢ DIN rail mounting

C€ €vn2aDc85°C

Logic sequencer

Interlock

S
s e

Step modules

Visual indication of

pneumatic output

€ &

Operating information

3to 8 bar
-15°C to 60 °C

Working pressure :
Working temperature :
Flow (Qmax) : 180 I/min (PRD = 90 I/min)
ATEX approval : CE Ex I 2GD ¢ 85 °C

For details, see technical catalogue on web site :
www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic

Order code

Without subbase

: PSM-A10-EX  aqgitional interlock
Manual override

Order code

PSV-A12-EX

With subbase PSM-A12-EX
Manual override
With subbase PSM-B12-EX

Wihtout manual override

Logic elements

Line mounted
elements

Combinable
elements

s s B

s S s
iR
al lb a bab

Subbase S 4 e e
mounted ﬁ '
elements a . a1, 0

Logic Function Order code Logic Function
AND PLL-A11-EX AND
OR PLK-A11-EX  OR

NOT

Order code  Logic Function Order code

PLL-B12-EX AND PLL-C10-EX
PLK-B12-EX NOT inhibit standard PLN-C10-EX
PLN-B12-EX NOT inhibit threshold PLN-D10-EX

OR PLK-C10-EX
YES regenerated PLJ-C10-EX

3 port subbase to be ordered separately.

Logic relays
Sensor relays R Amplifier relays . =~ Memory relays <S>
To be used with T .30 To be used with §.
.. 4 port subbase ° [ [”2J 4portsubbase .W’
Order code Order code Order code
With subbase PRF-A12-EX  With subbase PRD-A12-EX  With subbase PLM-A12-EX
Without subbase PRF-A10-EX Without subbase PRD-A10-EX  Without subbase PLM-A10-EX

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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ATEX logic processing

Time delay relays

To be mounted on 3 port subbase

Function Timing Order code
Output 0,1to3s PRT-E10-EX
after timed 0,11to 30s PRT-A10-EX
period 10 to 180s PRT-B10-EX
With subbase 0,11to 30s PRT-A12-EX
Output 0,1t03s PRT-F10-EX
during 0,1to 30s PRT-C10-EX
timed 10to 180s PRT-D10-EX
period

Not elements

Description Order code
PLNC10 on PZUA12 subbase PLN-C12-EX
PLND10 on PZUA12 subbase PLN-D12-EX
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ATEX Moduflex FRL’s

® Lightweight aluminium construction
¢ Body ported as standard

¢ Modular combinations may be assembled in

seconds without tool

e Easy to service filter cartridge

e High performance
e Port sizes G'/s and G'/4

40 Series

2
g

Flow characteristics

Operating Information

Working pressure : Max 17 bar
Working temperature :  -20 to +80 °C
ATEX approval : CE Ex I 3GD c 80 °C

For details, see technical catalogue on web site :
www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic

Flow : 1/8 1/4
Filter 151/s 181/s
Regulator 181/s 24 /s
Filter/Regulator 131/s 211/s
Lubricator 14 1/s 211/s
C€ €913GD c80°C
Filters - 5 micron element
Port Description Order Code
Size
1/8 Manual drain P3HFA11ESMN
1/8 Semi auto drain P3HFA11ESSN
1/4 Manual drain P3HFA12ESMN
1/4 Semi auto drain P3HFA12ESSN

Coalescing Filters - 0.01 micron element

iy Port Description Order Code
I}\;"-f"' Size
o l 1/8 Manual P3HFA11DSMN
1/8 Semi auto drain P3HFA11DSSN
c E! 1/4 Manual P3HFA12DSMN
o 1/4 Semi auto drain P3HFA12DSSN

Adsorber Filters - activated charcoal element

Regulators - 2,4 and 16 bar pressure and non relieving
options available

Port Description Order Code Port Description Order Code
Size f = Size
) ] 1/8 8 bar relieving P3HRA11BNNP
{ |
1/8 Manual PSHFA11ASMN @3> 18 8barrelieving, + gauge P3HRA11BNGP
4 Manual PSHFA12ASMN lr-’ ] ;} 1/4 8 bar relieving P3HRA12BNNP
?_ Iy 1/4 8 bar relieving, + gauge P3HRA12BNGP
Lubricators Gauges (not submitted for ATEX approval)
Port Description Order Code Port Description Order Code
Size Size
18 Oil mist, fill P3HLA11LSMN @ 18 Oto2bar P3D-KAB1AYN
under pressure 1/8 0to 4 bar P3D-KAB1ALN
1/4 Oil mist, il P3HLA12LSMN 18 0 to 10 bar P3D-KAB1ANN
under pressure 1/8 0 to 20 bar P3D-KAB1AHN

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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ATEX Moduflex FRL’s 40 Series

Filter/Regulators - 2, 4 and 16 bar and non relieving options available

Port Description Order Code
Size
1/8 8 bar, relieving, manual drain P3HEA11ESMBNNP
1/8 8 bar, relieving, semi-auto drain P3HEA11ESSBNNP
1/8 8 bar, relieving, gauge, manual drain P3HEA11ESMBNGP
1/8 8 bar, relieving, gauge, semi-auto drain P3HEA11ESSBNGP
1/4 8 bar, relieving, manual drain P3HEA12ESMBNNP
1/4 8 bar, relieving, semi-auto drain P3HEA12ESSBNNP
- 7 - 1/4 8 bar, relieving, gauge, manual drain P3HEA12ESMBNGP
1/4 8 bar, relieving, gauge, semi-auto drain P3HEA12ESSBNGP
Popular combinations Shut-off Valves
Port Description Order Code Port Description Order Code
size size
1/8 Bistable 3/2 valve with P3HVA11LN
1/4  Ball valve + Filter/Regulator,  P3HAN12SEMNGB lockable facility
Manual drain
1/4 Bistable 3/2 valve with P3HVA12LN

lockable facility

1/4  Ball valve + Filter/Regulator, =~ P3HAN12SESNGB
Semi-auto drain

Manifold block

1/4  Ball valve + Filter/Regulator, P3HAA12SEMNGLMB e Port Description Order Code
+ Lubricator, Manual drain size

1/4 4 air 'take off' ports P3HMA1VON

% l ]
1/4 Ballvalve + Filter/Regulator, P3HAA12SESNGLMB iy
+ Lubricator, Semi-auto drain

1/4  Filter/Regulator + Lubricator, P3HCA12SEMNGLMB
Manual drain

1/4  Filter/Regulator + Lubricator, P3HCA12SESNGLMB
Semi-auto drain

All combination sets include: pressure gauge and mounting brackets.
Other combinations available on request.

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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ATEX Moduflex FRL’s 60 Series

e | ightweight aluminium construction
e Body ported as standard

e Modular combinations may be assembled in
seconds without tool

e Fasy to service filter cartridge
* High performance
e Port sizes G%s and G'/ ! M

i

J
- e®

Flow characteristics Operating information

Flow : 3/8 1/2 Working pressure : Max 17 bar
Filter 451/s 50 I/s 14 bar when fitted with auto drain
Regulator 63 /s 731/s Working temperature : -20°C to +80 °C
Filter/Regulator 48 /s 611/s ATEX approval : CE Ex Il 3GD ¢ 80 °C
Lubricator 42 /s 54 /s

For details, see technical catalogue on web site :
www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic

C€ €»n3aGD c80°C

Filters - 5 micron element Coalescing Filters - 0.01 micron element

Port  Description Order Code Port Description Order Code
size size
3/8  Manual drain P3KFA13ESMN 3/8 Manual drain P3KFA13DSMN
3/8  Semiauto drain P3KFA13ESSN 3/8 Auto drain P3KFA13DSAN
3/8 Auto drain P3KFA13ESAN 172 Manual drain P3KFA14DSMN
1/2 Manual drain P3KFA14ESMN 1/2 Auto drain P3KFA14DSAN
12 Semi auto drain P3KFA14ESSN Regulators - 2,4 and 16 bar pressure and non relieving
1/2 Auto drain P3KFA14ESAN options available
Port size  Description Order Code
Adsorber Filters - activated charcoal element 3/8 8 bar relieving P3KRA13BNNP
Port  Description Order Code 3/8 8 bar rel?ev?ng, + gauge P3KRA13BNGP
size 1/2 8 bar relieving P3KRA14BNNP
3/3 Manual drain P3KFA13ASMN 1/2 8 bar relieving, + gauge P3KRA14BNGP
1/2 Manual drain P3KFA14ASMN 1/2 2 bar relieving P3KRA14BNYP
1/2 4 bar relieving P3KRA14BNLP
Lubricators 1/2 16 bar relieving P3KRA14BNHP
Port  Description Order Code Gauges (not submitted for ATEX approval)
size Port Description Order Code
3/8 Oil mist, fill P3KLA13LSMN size

under pressure @ 14

Gauge 0 to 4 bar

P6G-ERB2040

1/2 Oil mist, fill P3KLA14LSMN 1/4 Gauge 0to 11 bar P6G-ERB2110

under pressure 1/4 Gauge 0 to 20 bar P6G-ERB2200
Filter/Regulators - 2, 4 and 16 bar and non relieving options available

Port  Description Order Code

size

3/8 8 bar, relieving, manual drain P3KEA13ESMBNNP

3/8 8 bar, relieving, semi-auto drain P3KEA13ESSBNNP

3/8 8 bar, relieving, auto drain P3KEA13ESABNNP

3/8 8 bar, relieving, gauge, manual drain P3KEA13ESMBNGP

3/8 8 bar, relieving, gauge, semi-auto drain P3KEA13ESSBNGP

3/8 8 bar, relieving, gauge, auto drain P3KEA13ESABNGP

1/2 8 bar, relieving, manual drain P3KEA14ESMBNNP

1/2 8 bar, relieving, semi-auto drain P3KEA14ESSBNNP

1/2 8 bar, relieving, auto drain P3KEA14ESABNNP

1/2 16 bar, relieving, manual drain P3KEA14ESMBNHP

1/2 8 bar, relieving, gauge, manual drain P3KEA14ESMBNGP

1/2 8 bar, relieving, gauge, semi-auto drain P3KEA14ESSBNGP

1/2 8 bar, relieving, gauge, auto drain P3KEA14ESABNGP

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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ATEX Moduflex FRL’s

Popular combinations

Auto drain

Port Description Order Code

size

1/2  Ball valve + Filter/Regulator, P3KAN14SEMNGB
Manual drain

1/2  Ball valve + Filter/Regulator, P3KAN14SESNGB
Semi-auto drain

1/2  Ball valve + Filter/Regulator, P3KAN14SEANGB
Auto drain

| 1/2 Ball valve + Filter/Regulator P3KAA14SEMNGLMB

+ Lubricator, Manual drain

1/2  Ball valve + Filter/Regulator ~P3KAA14SESNGLMB
+ Lubricator, Semi-auto drain

1/2  Ball valve + Filter/Regulator P3KAA14SEANGLMB
+ Lubricator, Auto drain

1/2  Filter/Regulator + Lubricator, P3KCA14SEMNGLMB
Manual drain

1/2  Filter/Regulator + Lubricator, P3KCA14SESNGLMB
Semi-auto drain

1/2  Filter/Regulator + Lubricator, P3KCA14SEANGLMB

All combination sets include: pressure gauge and mounting brackets.
Other combinations available on request.

Manifold Regulators

Manual Dump Valves

60 Series

Port Description Order Code

size

3/8 8 bar relieving P3KHA13BNNP

3/8 8 bar relieving, P3KHA13BNGP
pressure gauge

1/2 8 bar relieving P3KHA14BNNP

1/2 8 bar relieving, P3KHA14BNGP

pressure gauge

Port  Description Order Code
size
1/2 Bistable 3/2 valve with P3KDA14RLN
lockable facility (red knob)
Shut-off Valves
Port  Description Order Code
size
3/8 3/2 valve with P3KVA13LN
lockable facility
1/2 3/2 valve with P3KVA14LN
lockable facility
Manifold block
Port  Description Order Code
size
1/2 4 air 'take off' ports P3KMA1VON
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80 Series

ATEX Moduflex FRL’s

e Lightweight aluminium construction
¢ Body ported as standard

e Modular combinations may be assembled in
seconds without tool

e Easy to service filter cartridge
e High performance
¢ Port sizes G/, G%/+ and G1"

Flow characteristics Operating information
Flow: 1/2 3/4 1" Working pressure : Max 17 bar
Filter 80 I/s 105 /s 105 1I/s 14 bar when fitted with auto drain
Regulator 101 I/s 129 1/s 1301/s Working temperature : -20°C to +80°C
Filter/Regulator 1201/s 113 1/s 1131/s ATEX approval : CE Ex 11 3GD ¢ 80 °C
Lubricator 871/s 108 I/s 108 I/s . . .
For details, see technical catalogue on web site :
www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic
C€ €on3ebpcso°c
Filters - 5 micron element Coalescing Filters - 0.01 micron element
Port  Description Order Code Port Description Order Code
size size
1/2 Manual drain P3MFA14ESMN 12 Manual drain P3MFA14DSMN
1/2 Auto drain P3MFA14ESAN 12 Auto drain P3MFA14DSAN
3/4  Manual drain P3MFA16ESMN 3/4 Manual drain P3MFA16DSMN
3/4  Auto drain P3MFA16ESAN 3/4 Aulto drain P3MFA16DSAN
1" Manual drain P3MFA18ESMN r Manual drain P3MFA18DSMN
T Auto drain P3MFA18ESAN r Auto drain P3MFA18DSAN

Adsorber Filters - activated charcoal element

under pressure

32

Regulators - 2, 4, 8 and 16 bar pressure and

options available

non relieving

Port Description Order Code Port size  Description Order Code
size 1/2 8 bar relieving P3MRA14BNNP
1/2 Manual drain P3MFA14ASMN 1/2 8 bar relieving, + gauge P3MRA14BNGP
3/4 Manual drain P3MFA16ASMN s/4 8 bar relieving P3MRA16BNNP
1 Manual drain P3MFA18ASMN 3/4 8 bar relieving, + gauge  P3MRA16BNGP
1" 8 bar relieving P3MRA18BNNP
1" 8 bar relieving, + gauge  P3MRA18BNGP
1" 2 bar relieving P3MRA18BNYP
1" 4 bar relieving P3MRA18BNLP
1" 16 bar relieving P3MRA18BNHP
Lubricators Gauges (not submitted for ATEX approval)
Port Description Order Code Port Description Order Code
size size
1/2 Oil mist, fill P3MLA14LSMN 1/4 0 to 4 bar P6G-ERB2040
under pressure 1/4 0to 11 bar P6G-ERB2110
3/4 Oil mist, fill P3MLA16LSMN 1/4 0 to 20 bar P6G-ERB2200
under pressure
1" Oil mist, fill P3MLA18LSMN

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe




ATEX Moduflex FRL’s

Filter/Regulators - 2, 4, 8 and 16 bar and non relieving options available

80 Series

Port  Description Order Code

size

1/2 8 bar, relieving, manual drain P3MEA14ESMBNNP
1/2 8 bar, relieving, auto drain P3MEA14ESABNNP
1/2 8 bar, relieving, gauge, manual drain P3MEA14ESMBNGP
1/2 8 bar, relieving, gauge, auto drain P3MEA14ESABNGP
3/4 8 bar, relieving, manual drain P3MEA16ESMBNNP
3/4 8 bar, relieving, auto drain P3MEA16ESABNNP
3/4 8 bar, relieving, gauge, manual drain P3MEA16ESMBNGP
3/4 8 bar, relieving, gauge, auto drain P3MEA16ESABNGP
1" 8 bar, relieving, manual drain P3MEA18ESMBNNP
1" 8 bar, relieving, auto drain P3MEA18ESABNNP
1" 16 bar, relieving, manual drain P3MEA18ESMBNHP
1" 8 bar, relieving, gauge, manual drain P3MEA18ESMBNGP
1" 8 bar, relieving, gauge, auto drain P3MEA18ESABNGP

Popular combinations

Port Description Order Code

size

1" Filter/Regulator + Lubricator, P3MCA18SEMNGLMB
Manual drain

1" Filter/Regulator + Lubricator, P3MCA18SEANGLMB
Auto drain

All combination sets include: pressure gauge and mounting brackets.
Other combinations available on request.

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX cylinder controls

A range of speed controls, flow controls and plug-in

sensor designed to be mounted directly onto the

cylinder in the optimum position for
maximum performance.

"Push-in" or threaded connection

Multifunction options

Fit directly to cylinder ports

Swivelling pilot banjo

Pneumatic back pressure sensor

C€ Il 2GD c 85°C

Multifunction speed controls + blockers

PW

Operating information

Working pressure :

PWR-H, HB 1-10 bar
PWS-P 0-10 bar

Working temperature . -15°C to +60°C

Pilot pressure at 6 bar supply :

PWR-HB (1/8", 1/4" versions) . 4 bar
(1/2" and 3/8" versions) : 2,9 bar
PWS-P111 : 4.4 bar

ATEX approval : CE Ex 11 2GD ¢ 85 °C

For details, see technical catalogue on web site :
www.parker.com/euro_pneumatic

Symbol Connection for Thread Push-in  Tightening Qmax Order code
pilot port for cylinder  connection torque input at
connection g, mm Nm 6 bar, I/min*
With push-in connection
barrel adjustment and Push-in, @ 4 mm G1/8 4 8 330 PWR-HB1448-EX
locknut 6 8 500 PWR-HB1468-EX
G1/4 6 12 500 PWR-HB1469-EX
8 12 600 PWR-HB1489-EX
G3/8 8 30 1200 PWR-HB1483-EX
10 30 1300 PWR-HB1493-EX
G1/2 10 35 1400 PWR-HB1492-EX
* Screw closed
Parker Hannifin Corporation
m 34 Pneumatic Division - Europe



ATEX cylinder controls PW

Speed controlers, with adjustable exhaust restriction For direct port cylinder mounting
Symbol Thread Push-in Tightening Order code
for cylinder connection torque
connection g, mm Nm

G1/8 4 8 PWR-H1448-EX
6 8 PWR-H1468-EX
G1/4 6 12 PWR-H1469-EX
8 12 PWR-H1489-EX
G3/8 8 30 PWR-H1483-EX
10 30 PWR-H1493-EX
Plug-in sensor For use with banjo sockets
Sensing Output Push-in Output Order code
function function connection characteristics
{(’ - Exhaust Pneumatic Push-in NO valve PWS-P111-EX
% back pressure @4 mm flow rate at 6 bar
~ (B threshold 151/s

Banjo sockets for plug-in sensors (not submitted for ATEX approval)  With sensor locking clip.for direct port cylinder mounting

Thread size for Female Tool required Order code
cylinder port thread

M5 M5 8 mm flat spanner PWS-B155
G1/8 G1/8 5 mm Allen key PWS-B188
G1/4 G1/4 8 mm Allen key PWS-B199
G3/8 G3/8 10 mm Allen key PWS-B133
G1/2 G1/2 12 mm Allen key PWS-B122

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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ATEX certification

Certificates summary Page
Stainless steel Motors PTV-S........ s 37-40
ISO 6431/VDM 24562 cylinders and sensors PID.........eeeeeeeeececeeeceecceecceec e e 41-43
Isomax valves ISO 5599/1 DX1, 2, 3. ssns s s 44
(070 4T o =Tt AR 2= 1L =T Y 45
L 46
L a7
Metal spool valves ViKing Xtreme P2L ... s sssssss s s 48-49
Limit SWItChES PXC ..o ssss s ss s s smn s n e e s e mmm e e e e e e e n s 50
Control and process duty (visual indiCators) ........ccceeerrrrrsrsssssssssssssss s sssssss s s s s ssssssssses 51
LOQIC PrOCESSING ....uuuuuuuunnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnmnnmmnnmmnnmmnnmmnnmmnnmmnnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmsmmsssmsssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes 592
Moduflex FRLS - 40, 60, 80 SEIES .......uuuuuuuuununnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnannnnnnennnnnnnnnnsennn s s nnn s nns s nnnnnes 53
Cylinder CONTIOIS PW.......ceiiiiiiiiiire s s s e e -

A Risk assembly

Manufacturer

Particular considerations concerning the association of certified products ATEX constituting of
sets, complete equipment or systems :

- cylinders and accessories as sensors, cylinder controls ;

- valves assembled with solenoids, connectors, islands ;

- FRL(s) combinations ;

- logic components in cabinets or housings ;

- mixed ATEX and non ATEX concerned components integrated on a single machine or device ;

ANY ASSEMBLY IS NOT COMPULSORY ATEX

User
According to 99/92/EC directive, the user (employer) must identify the buildings at the risks and
classify them in zones. It defines the equipment adapted to its site.

Thus when it installs a whole equipment incorporating Atex certified apparatuses, and to avoid
any risk of explosion, it must take into account the lower level of protection of the whole with re-
gard to : the category, the maximum temperature of surface... and any parmeter indicated on the
marking and in the instruction leaflet of each apparatus.

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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P1V-S

EC Declaration of conformity

We,

Parker Hannifin AB
Pneumatic Division
P.O.Box 110

5-523 23 Ulricehamn
Sweden

Hereby declare that the Air Motor P1V-8012, P1V-5020, P1V-S030 and P1V-S060 range is
compatible for use in explosive atmosphere
Ex112 GD c T6 (T80 °C) X

and the Air Motor P1V-S120 range is compatible for use in explosive atmosphere
Ex112GDc T5(T95°C) X

P1V-S are designed for utilization in applications falling under the scope of the ATEX directive
94/9/EC.These products are designed and manufactured in ¢ ligr c&wi h the following elements:

EN 983: Safety ofmachinery — Safety of requirements for fluid power systems and their components —
Pneumatics.

Parker Hannifin AB has been certified under the ISO9001 QA standard since 1994.

Additional information:

This coverage could only be referred to as long as operations needed for final-assembling and starting
up of theses products comply with standards relating to the above mentioned directive. Each time this
will be required for compliance purpose, the user will have to apply for a complete coverage of the final
assembled system according to the above mentioned directives and relating standards.

Sweden Issued at Ulricehamn
March 28, 2006

Sy it

Inge Melkersson
Head of Design Department

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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P1V-S

IBExU Institut fiir Sicherheitstechnik GmbH
An-Institut der TU Bergakademie Freiberg

1] BAUMUSTERPRUFBESCHEINIGUNG @

[2] fur nicht-elektrische Geriite
der Geritegruppen | und Il, Geridtekategorien M2 und 2 sowie 3

[3] Baumusterprifbescheinigungsnummer: IBExUO4ATEXB004 X

(4] Gerat: Druckluftmotoren
der Motorgréen P1V-8012, P1V-8020, P1V-5030, P1V-8060 und P1V-S120
(Baureihe P1V-S)

[5] Hersteller: Parker Hannifin AB

[6] Anschrift: Box 100
§-523 23 Ulricehamn

[7] Die Bauart des unter [4] genannten Gerétes sowie die verschiedenen zuléssigen Ausfiinrungen
sind in der Anlage zu dieser Baumusterprifbescheinigung festgelegt.

[8] IBExU Institut fir Sicherheitstechnik GmbH bescheinigt, dass das unter [4] genannte Gerat die in
Anhang Il der Richtlinie festgelegten grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsanforderungen
fiir die Konzeption und den Bau des Gerstes zur bestimmungsgeméfien Verwendung in explo-
sionsgeféhrdeten Bereichen erfilt.

[9] Die grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsanforde
. =N

[10] Falls das Zeichen X" hinter der Bes heini

[11] Diese Baumuterpru
legten Gerétes.“Weite
kehrbringen die

' [12] Die Kennzeichnung der unter [4] genannten Druckluftmotoren muss die folgenden Angaben ent-
halten:

a) Druckluftmotoren der Motorgrfi_l&en P1V-8012, P1V-S020, P1V-S030 und P1V-S060

& 1n2eDcnCcTE (80 °C) X

b) Druckluftmotoren der Motorgréke P1V-S120

& n2eDcuCTS(95°C) X

IBExU Institut fur Sicherheitstechnik GmbH _ Freiberg, 06.02.2004
Fuchsmihlenweg 7 - D-09599 Freiberg
Tel.: 03731 3805.0 - Fax: 03731 23650

=% Bescheinigungen ohne Unter-
; schrift und ohne Stempel haben
instifu fr Sicherhe;'s'ecbr!k GmbH keine Goltigkeit. 2
Anelnstitut celr TU- B_e“gaxade"ue Fraiberg Bescheinigungen dirfen nur
; r_Fuc:r1's-'-_1_uhl*emefx'at_:; 7 unverindert weiterverbreitet
; 08598 Freiberg/Sachsen werden.
m%{y Tel. {0 37 21) 38 (5-0+Fax 2 38 50
S A
(Prof. Dr. Redeker) - Stempel -
Anlage
Seite 1ven 3
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P1V-S

IBExU Institut fiir Sicherheitstechnik GmbH
An-Institut der TU Bergakademie Freiberg

[13]
[14]
[15]

Anlage
zur BAUMUSTERPRUFBESCHEINIGUNG IBExUO4ATEXB004 X

Beschreibung

Die Druckluftmotoren sind Druckluftiamellenmotoren mit angebauten Getrieben. Die Lamellen sind
frei beweglich in den Gleitschlitzen des Rotors gefiihrt und stiitzen sich auf der Gehausebohrung
ab. Die Zu- und Abluftverscrgung erfolgt Gber Bohrungen auf einer Stirnseite der Motoren. Die
Lager sind fir beide Drehrichtungen ausgelegt und auf Lebensdauer geschmiert. '
Sintermetalle werden als Schalldédmpfer sowie zum Verschluss nicht bendtigter Bohrungen fur die
Druckluftzufuhr (sofern nicht offene Leitungen angeschlossen sind) eingesetzt.

An die Motoren unmittelbar angeschraubt werden Getriebe (Planetengetriebe). Die Verbindung
zwischen Motor und Getriebe ist mit einem O-Ring abgedichtet, die Durchifiinrung der Welle
(Spindel) durch das Gehause des Getrigbes ist je nach Motortyp mit einem oder mit zwei Dichtrin-
gen abgedichtet.

Zusitzlich zu dem unmittelbar angeschraubten Getriebe kénnen die Motoren der Motorgréfie
P1V-S020 und P1V-S030 mit Vorsatzgetrieben (Planetengetriebe) ausgeriistet werden.

Mit den Getrieben wird die Drehzahl der Motoren heruntergesetzt.

Die Druckluftmotoren sind fiir einen Betriebsdruck ven 6 bar ausgelegt.

Die Drehzahl sowie das erforderliche Drehmoment d

gtofen werden Gber den Druck und die
Durchflussmenge der Druckluft gesteuert.

Die zulassigen Umgebungstemperz

P1 : ; ) )0-P1V-S04ZA0550, P1V-S012A0360, P1V-S012A0140,

P1Vv-S012D0090, P1V-5012D0060, P1V-S01200010

P1V-8020: P1V-S020A0ES0, P1V-S020A0460, P1V-S020A0240, P1V-S020A0140,
P1V-S020A0070, P1V-S020A0035, P1V-S020A0018, P1V-5020A0005,
P1V-S020A0002, P1V-S020A0001, P1V-S020A00005
mit Vorsaizgetriebe: P1V-S020A0011, P1V-S020A0006
P1V-S020D0E50, P1V-S020D0460, P1V-S020D0240, P1V-8020D0140,
P1V-S020D0070, P1V-S020D0035, P1V-S020D0018, P1V-8020D0005
P1V-S020D0002, P1V-S020D0001, P1V-S020D00005

P1V-3030: P1V-S030A0E50, P1V-S030A0460, P1V-S030A0240, P1V-S030A0140,
P1V-S030A0060, P1V-S030A0028, P1V-S030A0018, P1V-8030A0005
mit Vorsatzgetriebe: P1V-S030A0023, P1V-S030A0010
P1V-S030D0ES0, P1V-S030D0460, P1V-S030D0240, P1V-S030D0140,
P1V-S030D0060, P1V-S030D0028, P1V-S030D0018, P1V-S030D0005

P1lV-S()60: P1V-S060A0E00, P1V-S060A0400, P1 V-SOSdAOZTO, P1V-S060A01700,
P1V-S060A0072, P1V-S060A0048, P1V-S060A0030, P1V-S060A0010
P1V-S120: P1V-S120A0800, P1V-S$120A0270, P1V-S120A0110, P1V-8120A0078,

P1V-S5120A0035, P1V-S120A0012
jeweils einschliellich der Varianten C, Z und M.

Weitere Einzelheiten sind in den Unterlagen des Herstellers enthalten, die Bestandteil des Prifbe-
richtes IB-03-4-904 sind.

Seite 2von 3
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P1V-S

IBExU Institut fiir Sicherheitstechnik GmbH
An-Institut der TU Bergakademie Freiberg

(16]

(171

(18]

[19]

Priifbericht
Die Priifergebnisse sind in dem Priifbericht 1B-03-4-904 vom 06.02.2004 festgehalten.

Zusammenfassung der Priifergebnisse:

Die Druckluftmotcren der unter [4] genannten Ausfiihrungen genlgen den Anforderungen nicht-
elektrischer Geréte in der Ziindschutzart ,¢" (Schutz durch sichere Bauweise) der Gerategruppe |l
Kategorie 2G und 2D (2GD).

Sie erfilllen die Anforderungen der Explosionsgruppe 1IC (und damit auch der Explosionsgruppen
I1B und IIA).

a) An den Druckluftmotoren der Motorgréten P1V-S012, P1V-5020, P1V-S030 und P1V-S060
treten keine Oberflichentemperaturen Gber 80 °C auf. Sie erfillen damit die Anforderungen
der Temperaturklasse T6.

b) An den Druckluftmotoren der MotorgréRe P1V-S120 treten keine Oberflachentemperaturen
Gber 95 °C auf. Sie erfiilien damit die Anforderungen der Temperaturklasse T5.

Die Angaben zu den maximalen Temperaturen gelten fir Umgebungstemperaturen T, von -20 °C
bis +40 °C.

Besondere Bedingungen fiir die sichere Verwendung

Die Druckluftmotoren diirfen nur eingesetzt werden, wenyihreNWerkstofie Schmiermittel unter
den jeweiligen Betriebsbedingungen gegen mech . 3 e Einflisse bzw. Kor-

Die Druckluftmd
Beim Betreiben i I osi efshrdeten Betreichen sind die Drucklufimotoren regelméaRig

zu reinigen. Sta
Grundlegende Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsanforderungen

Exfiillt durch Einhaltung von Normen (siehe [9]).

Bestitigung fiir die Hinterlegung der Unterlagen geméR Anhang Vil der RL 94/9/EG

Es wird bestatigt, dass die Unterlagen gemaR® Anhang VIII der RL 94/9/EG fir das unter [4] ge-
nannte nicht-elektrische Gerat entsprechend den Festlegungen der RL 94/9/EG, Artikel 8 (1) b} ii)
bei der BENANNTEN STELLE IBExU (EU-Kenn-Nr. 0637) unter der Nr. I1B-03-4-904 hinterlegt
sind.

Freiberg, 06.02.2004

/MM@_

(Prof. Dr. Redeker)
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P1D

PDE/Ulricehamn m

EC Declaration of Conformity

We, Parker Hannifin AB
Pneumatic Division
P.O. Box 110
S-523 23 ULRICEHAMN
Sweden

hereby declare that the VDMA cylinder P1D-S Standard* range is compatible for use in explosive
atmospere Ex 11 2 GD ¢ T4 T120°C.

All models from range, Pneumatic cylinder ISO/VDMA P1D-S*, bore 32-125 mm.
P1D-S032MS-XXXX
P1D-S040MS-XXXX
P1D-S050MS-XXXX
P1D-S063MS-XXXX
P1D-S080MS-XXXX
P1D-S100MS-XXXX
P1D-S125MS-XXXX

XXXX= All strokes

*Without metal scraper ring

P1D-S are designed for utilization in applications falli nder\the $cope ofthe Atex directive 94/9/EC.
These products are designed and manufaciurs : the following elements:

EN 13463-1: 2001; Non-electrical equip > exXplosive atmosperes — Part 1: Basic
method and requirem

EN 13463-5: 2002 or use in potentially explosive atmospheres -
Part 5: Protection

EN 983: Safety of m of requ:rements for fluid power systems and their components —
Pneumatics.

The P1D complies wi
dimension standards
Parker Hannifin AB has been certified under the ISO 9001 QA standard since 1994.

e current ISO 69431, ISO 15552, VDMA 24562 and AFNOR installation

Additional information:

This coverage could only be referred to as long as operations needed for final-assembling and starting
up of theses products comply with standards relating to the above mentioned directive. Each time this
will be required for compliance purpose, the user will have to apply for a complete coverage of the final
assembled system according to the above mentioned directives and relating standards.

Sweden Issued at Ulricehamn December 22, 2004

(ﬁ < y// g/éa&@m%

Inge elkersson
Head of Design Department

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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P1D sensors

—Darker C € &) 3G EEx AN TaX

13D T135°C IP67

[ 9127007841EUR-ul |
04.10
Global cylinder sensor PBS-GPFLX/EX Global cylindersensor P8S-GPFLX/EX
for pneumatic cylinders @ for pneumatikcylinder @
Instructions for use Anviindningsinsiruktion
Salaty Instructions Shkerhatsinstrakion

Cytircler sersor ATEX classed for cabegory 3G and B30

Asnbien tamperann T, = <30 %G 10 +45°C

Temperana'e Class T4, Of M. Swisce mpaatuns of T= 135°C
Frolecion Ciass PeT

Fiead installation instructions besans Ssanup

Insiallation, CoNNBCHoN an0 COMMESSINING Mus! be Camied cul Dy raingd perscane

Cylinder sensor ATEX kisssad 100 kalagon 113G och 13D
Cimgi b T, = -20°C bl +45"C
Temparabarklass T4, sller max ylemporabe pd T = 13570
SlwddmlP’ﬂ

mnmq mmmmwmwmwm

e
L Y

Applications Asvindningsomride
* This sansor & designed lor use in the T-groove of cylinders, and cotects the * Danna senscd M anvindning | T-sods pd cylingrar 8r for att kinna av magretiaie |
magnatic field in sxplosion hacasdous ansas. The sersor can only be instalied in !mhhm Pi dessa cylindrar [l sengorn bara monbenas i T-4pdnen.
the T-groove of these cylinders. ) * Sengom kan deen monteras pd undcyindrar med hilllp & tEslera:
* The sersor may aleo be installsd on round cylinders by means of the following PES-TMCO1  Passar il P15 och P1A med diameter 10 - 25 mm
atiachments: PES-TMCOZ  Passar il P15 med dismeter 32 - £3 mm
PES-TMCO Suitable for P15 and P1A diamster 10 - 25 mfm PRS-TMC0 Passar till P15 mad diameter &0 - 125 mm
PEE.-TMCO2 ‘Suitanle for P15 dameler 32 - 83 mm mmruunnummmn
PEG-TMCO3  Suitable for P15 diameler B0 - 125 mm Omghmingstemparatar T, = 0 *C 6l 45°C
mmmumum:w- " mm;-wmms&m1
Amiiri lempadmbes Ta = 0 "G 1o 45 "C * Sansom kan Sven monberas pd cylindrar med cragstanger eller profilngr
= High energy absoeption 1o EN 50 021 mad hifip av lstet
= The sensor may also be installed on te-rd cylindens of peofie cylnoan by means PEE-TMADX Passar il P10-T diamster 32 -125mm,
ol tha attachman: PIE-T diameder 160 - 200 mm
PES-TMADX Suitabie for P10-T daretar 32 - 125 ram, och C41 dismater 160 - 200 mm
PIE-T digmater 150 - 200 mm Montering
ang C41 cameler 150 - 200 mm Almart: Sensom misie skyddas mot UN-striining. Kabeln milste monbaras 58 aft den &
Installation skyddad mct yilre pliverkan, iax kan en yive dragaviasning av kabel behlva monterss.

Ganeral: This Bansod musl ba prolected kom UV radistion. The cable must be instaliesd
such thal & is probected from axlernal nflaances, for axample it may Do necessary 1o
Bltach &n axsemnal sirain rebal 1o the cabis,

Technical data for sensor

Dparating velago l.l»,-1Bh030\l'D¢
Mg laad cimni Ig

Ambiant 1amoer Al ‘Clats'c
Commi

Whan connecing the SEnsor 0 @ power SoUrce, please pay altenbon o the I0Bgwng
2.} 1he Ioad dam [oparaling volage, conlinuces Dad cuemgnt)
) the witing disgeam for i sensoe
Maintenance

Oiur PAS-GPFLYEY eylncar sensor i mssninnancs i

hould b checked al egular mlarvals . Sensorn misie hillas ren pd uisidan och el
Tha sersce must ba protecied Irom \ ranglrng bor o starkn Ksning smesde
Bunside, and & yer of din tucke

soivents snould not b ussd lor

Capteur mondial P8 Globaler Zylindersensor P8S-GPFLX/EX

pour vérin pneumatique @ filr Pneumatikzylinder @
Instructions de service Anwendungsanieitung

instructions de st Sicherhaltshinwolss

Capteur ATEX pour wirin, pelvu pour les cabigories IL3G & N30
Tempérabete ambiante T, = -20 "0 4 +45°C

. Zylindensensor, .kTEK-n?dmmﬂlrﬁ-ra i 113G und 130
Lo Umgeburgsbemporatur .r-ﬁﬂ'ﬁﬂ;iﬂ%

* Clagse oo tempdeabars T4 ou lempérabure manimale de surface T = 135 °C

L]

Ternperaturkiasss Td, oder max. Aularmemperster T= 135 °C

Schutzart IPGT

Vor Inbevichnahme die instalabionsanieitung lesen

Mortage, Anschiuss und Inbetrisbnahme muss durch geschubes Parsonal eriolgen

Indice de protection IFE7

Lira & guscie onstalabon avant i mise on 5ervice

Lo moniage. les conngxions o la mise on Serncd doient Sne eifeciuds par du
aimant lanmé

LU L

persannel Anmvwendungsbarsich
Champs d'utilisation * Dieser Sensor wird indie T-Nul an Zylindern montan und soll in
+ (& capleur qui 8'anfichs dans les renunes an T dun winn 8 pour but de déteciar bo axpicsiorsgeishrdeton Bersichen das Magnatield ablasten, An diesen Zylindern darf
champ magnrélique an aimosphine explosive. Lo capbour ne peut #e mondé que der Sengor ausschiellich in die T-Nul monliert wendan
dang les minwes en T de ces viking. * Der Sensor [asst sich mit Hille lelgender Bedestigungen auch an Rundzylindar
* Lecaplewr peut galamant Blne mont Bur BeE vring CyNdvigues au moyen des mortiren:
fxations submnios PAS-TMCH passend Hr P15 und P1A mit @ 10 - 25 mm
PES-TMCH powr P15 et P1A, 10 & 25 mm de deambin ; PES-TMCOZ passend e P15 ma @ 32 63 mm
PES-TMCOZ  pow P15, 32 & 63 mm de diambtre | PBS-TMCOZ  passend iir P15 mit @ 8 -125 mm
PES-TMCA3 powr P15, 80 & 125 mm de diaméire, memwgiw
Pour ces Gualions, les donndas suivartes & applaquant : - L slemparatur T, = 0°C bis £5'C
- Ternpbrature ambisnts T, = 0°C & 45 °C ~N:$lmt fedungsgrad brgl. Schiagenengie nach EN 50021
- Faible niveau o abeorpion énengdtique selon EN 50021 . mmm:mmmmwummzuﬂw
* Lecapiow peut également Blng monild Sur des wiring A Grants ou b b profld au odar Profilrohr montianen
My o 18 fation sutvanis : PAS-TMADX  passend fir PID-T, @32 <125 mm,
PES-TMAXX  pour PID-T, 32 & 125 mm de daméire ; PAE-T, @ 160 = 200 mm
pour PIE-T, 160 & 200 mm oe diamens ; wnd Cé1, @ 160 - 200 mm

pour G40, 160 & 200 mm de gambtne.

Génbralités - Le ol Blre prodbogh contre les UV Le cAble deit #re monté de Allgemein: Der Senacr ist vor Uv-Strahlang tu schieen, Das Kabal 80 mantiensn, dasa
fagon & &e peol contre: s inflasnices exiiriures Cold Pou'r Pecostite it :l\wuhr:r:mhmgm goschiezt st So kann 2B cine Sullors Zugenilastung
montage ¢'une bride les contrainies sur e clble du capieur. ardordich
Caractéristigues technigues du capteur Technische Daten des Sensors
Tension o utiizstion u.-mamvcc Betrabsspannung L:,,-1anis:su1.rﬁs
inlardild oa FPLE £ TDmA Max WW = 70 M
Tempdrabure ambianis : &o'cus-c Ui Bungebemper atur -."an'cm-ﬁn:
Mige en service Inbatriebnahme
Lo die bn mie 3008 enaon du capbeur, prendre en idéintion lea pointa subwanis : mmmmnmmwmuwmw:uw
a) pacambires do chango (lenson dutlgation, courant oo change continu) 1B {Bs Belashmgrsrom]
o) schdma de clblege du caplour b} Anschisss-Schaliplan des

PAS-GFFLYEX re ndcessile Tounalois, il Der Zyindarsenadr PES-GFFLGUEX it warkmngsing. Jedoch solle der Kabelanichivss

La caplour wucun endnetien. Toutelois, il comient war e, solly

amm-mmumm du clible regeimaieg konlrollist waroen,
L CEpAEU Con BEe Drobipd Contre Ies LIV, (Gander Nexleriour Ou Capieur propng @l éuiler mmawuv&m&m: u gehiteen. Dbe Aulonasite Oos Sanion muss sauber
) GNCTER M | hmlww1m}!nml.b¢.ﬂ e pas uiliser das Ren werdan. Ene Schimulsschechl vwoa mebs 8k 1 mim 5l 5w veimeeden. Sur
schanis Torts car ds risquent O endommager i capbeur. WWMMLuWNW Digso hornan don Senaor
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P1D sensors

—Darker I3G EEx nA Il T4X

13D T135°C IP67

Sensore universale PES-GPFLX/EX o Sensor de cilindro Global P8S-GPFLX/EX
per cilindri pneumatici para cilindros neumaticos

Istruzioni per I'uso Instrucciones de uso

Mo di BIoLTaEEs Irtrucchonas da

N sanon par cilingsi a norma ATEX rientra nolle clagss 1133 « 13D ]

Temparaies smbienle T, da -20*Ca +45°C = Temperatura ambente T, = 20 %C a +45°C

Classa ci bemoaratura T4 0 max. lemperatura ambiente T di 135 °C = Clase de temperatura T4, 0 lemperabaa midxima de superficie T = 135 °C
Classe di prolezions IPET * Clase da proleccidn IPET

Lsggens b islnunon pad Mnstalariond prima dellfuso * Lo la8 ingl'wCCiones 08 nalalacin antes oo uses

Instaliazions, colegamanto @ messa in funzione devono essens effetiuali da = B montap, 18 consxtn ¥ @ puesta on luncionamienic deber hacerd perscnal

Sansor de clindie ATEX, clasificado on las caegodas 113G y 130

personale addesiralo aspecializaco.
Campos oo uso
*  Dussto sersooe viens instaliato nella scanakitura a T dei cilingd per rilevars d cempo | | * Sensor para &l uso on la ranura T 0@ lod clindros, parh deisciar Bl CAMPO MAgGNRD
magnstic in ambient eaplosi. Su quest clindr § sanaces devwe #5500 inslallaio N BniofnGd Bxplotived. En eatcs cilndros ol BENSCT S0IC 54 PUBde montar en i
asclusivamenis nolla scanpaturaa T, ranura T,
* Il spnsome pub anche essere installato su cilindii rotond pey maceo degl appositi = Bl senzor lambién se puede montar en cilindros esldricos usando ks sguicnlos
amnacchi: soporion:
PRE-TMC0 per Ninstalazions su P15 o P1A con doamaio 10-25 mm; PRE-TMCO para ol P15 y P1A con didmetro 10 - 26 mm
PEE-TMCO0Z  pae linstalazone su P15 con diametro 3263 mm; PES-TMCOZ  para ol P15 con didmetre 32 63 mm
PRE-TMCO03 poaer | Bazong su P15 con di BO-125 o PES-TMCO3 para ¢l P15 con didmetre B0 -125 mm
Par i sucidetti ARBECh vile quEniy SB{e: Paraulmmum
- Temporatura ambioree T, da 0 *Ca 48°C - Temperatura amobente T, = 0 *Ca 25°C
« Mon esporme a sollecilazioni eccessive, come indicale nella norma EN 50021 m-;rmmmwkmmmmmm
+ || gansom pud anche eemeny rstsliabo su cilindri con tirent o tubd prolilati per mezm * B sangor 1ambedn 58 puede monlar on clindrs con varilas o perliles con os
dellapposio attacoo; SOpories: _
PES-TMAOK Pt Ninetakazions su P1D-T con dismeto 32-125 mm; POS-TMANL para ol PID-T didmatro 32 -125 mm,
PAE-T o climmatio W90-200 mm; P1E-T difmatss 1680 - 200 mm
Cid1 con diamatro 160-200 mm. y C41 didmatro 980 = 200 mm
Installazione
Generalith; || sonacrs deve essens protelio dai raggi UV, I cavo deve essers instalaby in | | G lidades: E sordor debo ¢ prologeds cont'a as fadinck v LW El cabla
potizions protla, ad o, Ppolrebbe SERRIE NICOREAMND MONNAND N SUREoLS aElamo. diabe b dher pugegidndal oo o elacian aXINos. [ & Pusd S8 ARCERR
Tersaong di asarcing U= 18-30 v DG

Max. corerte di caice Iy % 70 mA
Tomparatura ambionta: da -iﬂ'cuﬁ'c

Messa in funzione
In sede di collagamento dal 2ensone & un genealon di lensons, prestane all
quUENDD BEGUE

a) dati di carico Rendions o esercizio, corente di carics continua).
b) schoma di colegamanto dal sentong

ga {tensidn de trabajo, coeriente de carga conlnua)
ot conaidn del el sensor

Manutenzione .

Wl nexsirg sensong pi clindri PES LKl'EK miento

r.lmmmr-g?ll:miulru o e 1 > or PES-GPFLYEX no requisre manienimisnio, pero i conaxidn dal cabla
Il penachy dowe easers peotetio fal refgl LA L o €] npnooro| dovo cobond mwmmww

mahening pulite Evitarg siratl o eNer| Fig pulliz - Bl seneor dana sor probagcio conta ks rdincionas UV El sderior del sensor se deba

mantena limpio ¥ 5o debe avilar wmd-ummdldd-mdﬂ mim, Mo usar
agentas lmpiadoees luertes, of sensor 50 punde dafs,

We hereby declare that sensors PES-GPFLUEX comply with the basic requirements of the EC Directive specified under point 1.
Producer Parker Hannifin AB, Box 110, 5-52323 Ulricehamn, Sweden

1. EC-dirsctive EC ATEX Directive B4RVEC
EC EMC Diractive BWIIEEEC as per S22 VEED, 03MAEEC and SAMESIEEC

2 Harmonised EM 50281-1 Elecirical appatabus lor use in the presence Ed. 9808
standards wsed SN S0Z81-1/A1 ol combustibhe Just Ed R0
EN B004ET-4-2 Low-villa g swilChejear and conlrolgear Ed. 9810
EM B00IT-4-2M1  Part 5-2: (el cirguil dovienn and gwilchng Ed 99-08
lements EMC, afer gaclion 728 72T and BE
EM 5001 Elncical appatatus for me Ed 99-04
abmcsphires - Type of probection "n”
3 Test result CE 1 365 EEnna Il T4 X
130 T135 "G WPeT
Tr dockiraton corilicd coniormancs wilh tha IIIM directved, bul dﬂw ﬂot 'nl-ll'll'lﬂl product charactonisbos.
Th safoty instructions contained in th prodct o flaticn must
Connection diagram
PNP
bn
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DX1, 2,3

redncton SOMAN YALVES MSTRIBUTEURS IS0MAX . .
Leatel Typa DX, DX2, DX CE e Type 61, 2, 03 CE ¢
1 = SPECIFICATIONS Siaw 1 Sizn 2 Size 3 Taille 1 Tailie 2 Talle 3
a Wi Osarating Fragmicy ... 10 He SHe 4 Hz M He She 113
»  Opetating lemperaise (TE) —— PG 0T (T i W) - s APCAAET ———
& Fusd emperabes . ——  A0C oHET (WF o WF) Lo - ——  CAET ————————
M5 2 @10 bar
=13 I 145 pes 058 10 bar
EOBSTI1 ;- Filwied B or it gac class 5 ERCVBETEA ¢ - A o gk neutre Bh clases 5,
- Dry @ir or inert gas class 4 - Air §c U GAZ nengbee Classa 4
By posilion Indif e le
&7 Pressors axtomled neufral 53 Camaleip npit
53 Presssers held asutcal 53 Conbrs berma
573 Praper appied retral 50 Canbe prassnn
Pransmaic of slacine ploting mode Plitagh prammalious o tkecingue
Whcrariing isberlace fof sob-bies atoedng i =0 55801 B2 55801
D001 2 3 Wen, DG 4 N, . D001 -3 Hm, DG 4 M,
NG : & Kem G &K
* Ebectroll convechon of B profecive earth on the oo i MR 10 cimong sorew = Racooedement decirque e de peotection du carter [ v bl N0
& Connection of the subbass o poolecie eath = Raccoedenent de lerbass &l lene
«  Selpchon of nlemal or axlemal plotsupply .. by posiionng ihe selecior plale = Salecton ol pesiion de plotage indeme U arkema pr (R Rl G selecieu de [difage
With an sfechric pilot: Avec pllotape dlecirigue -
*  Mountng interface o e sleciric noeraler CROMD 050510 »  Inieriace pour Mopérateyr éleciriqee . S L
»  Mouniag wilh one of e following plol operaton: A e —
EVEI00200 Emzm[\m 1EWI7310. 1EVT310, 1EVE 10 EnIO0mog, EVIonn 200, EVIi01mD. 1E¥0" 310, 1EV1-30, 1EVE3a
wauipped with i ATEX solnodd hyps ... EVALAEX it s biobies ATEX, hyps EVERLAEX
'WARNING ATTENTION

+  Condition for instaling e poduct hive 10 comply with specilcations. menloned i chaplers 1 and 3.

+  Bedors ranbenancs on e product oo e 6 and essuee Pl po aee exhausted, Then procesd.

#  The replacement of the product or of one of its sarts wus be done with & produst of & par of e seme ATEX
e

a Produc! dessing hould be done by B msihod complging win he specfcalons of the ATEX zone, preferably by
aesgorabion andfer uilkration of antatatic products. The deposil of dus! should nol exceed 5 mm.

«  The isisllation and malstenance of the product must be desa by qualified personnel.

s Leprodull dofl Bire installé dars un emaronement conlonmes s specicalions des chapines el 3,

s Avanl ioule inkervenbon ser e prodet, coupes T comprimé 5isksered que e ciroul B3l purgh puss procider i
Trmarvpribon,

o Lesemplacermnl du produd ou da un de ses oomponants Gl e ellecius v un produd oU us compoant de
kg Cabgerin ATEX

®  Le maloyags ded plodul 5ern sl Selon une melnode sespectant les specificles ATEX de Nnstalabos, de
rmwmﬁ-uﬂmmu”ﬂmmﬁﬂm
mm

+  Linstallation et la malstenance du prodult dolvest e sffectibes par de pirsonndl qualifie.

AR ST E l126Dc85°C B SR {1 ]
3 Tpechc loge kot salely 1 haza o srechet E. W g ‘o Al TS phenes aaploaees
1] mwll' e P i Mines o on - i A o Brtacy
2 For uss in Tofes 1 and 11
E Gars 0 Dusl alsarighe
[ Proflaction mooe: ", ¢ onal sty
BC Teerpetabatn cliss [TE) . —
Tha amband (T of s escpuigs o of e sbly b ] [ L] TS0MAN
defined as. :
CRammmmmmmre {0 | (\ e

EC DEC \/3 DECLARATION CE de CONFORMITE £,
Wa, Parker Hannifin France Nous, Parker Hanmifin France 5.A.5.

Etabiissement dEwinn [Etablissement d Eveeux

[Rue H. Bacguersl - BP 3124
21031 EVREUX CEDEX - France

oty dectan faf fhe following ISOMAX preunalic valves |
- D1 .., DE., DX3..., ioBowed by 3 “EX" suffix,
ane compalible for vse in explosive atmosphere N 2 GO (rones 1,2 and 21,22),
These products ane designed and manulactured in complance with the European Direcive:
- BUSVEC, March 1954, "ATEX" .
The present declaration i basd on e compkance with M following slandars
- Standard EM 134631, 2001 and AC:2002, Non-elecirical equipment for polentially explosie
aimospheres, Part 1: Basic methods and requinements,
- Standard EM 13463-5, 2003, Mon-slectrical equipment intandid for wsa in polentially seploshe
atmosphenes. Part S Protection by constructional safty "c” .

Type examination cerificate:  LCIE 04 ATEX 6165%

Delvered by: LOIE

Acdeitenl milermmaton

Thede products s dedigoed kr wilirason in applicaions faling uncer e scope of B ATEX Directive SUSEC. This
covrage could oy be selered Jo as lang a5 operafions requined for Me Estallalion aad M Siclnance of Bl
preoducts dne complyng wil selied st

The s mll e o comply wilth proceduses for geliing an approval of b ol sepambled Syslem acconding i sdueg

Izsued a1 Evreu Date : January 24%, 2007

CE marked: 2004

FRue H. Bacguerl - BP 3124
27031 EVRELX CEDEX - France

décinmng qua les disinbufeors preumaligues ISOMAX rifdrencls |
= DA ..., DGR, DOCR..., subvis c suffine “-EX",

sont ufizables an almasphéne explosibks il 2 GO jzones 1,2 et 21,22),

Cias produifs sord consbnils confrmdment aux disposiians de i direclve surdpéenne |
+ BUDICE. mars 1004, "ATEX" .

La prisente diciamlion e diable sur s base de b conformi oux nommes suvankes |

- morme EN 13463-1, 2001 et AC:2002, Makirial non éecirique pour utlsation en almasphines
eapiosibles. Partie 1 : prescriptions e méthodes da base,

- moeme EN 13463-5, 2003, Apparedls non Mlecrigues destings & Sine ulilssés sn atmosphines
eapiosibles. Partle 5: Prolection par sécuritd da constnaction "c”.

Aftestalion daxamen de hype:  LCIE 04 ATEX S185X

Dédvede par - LCIE
FalarTan comph il |
L conteplion de mmmummmmam&wuum
ATEX SOTE ol nasn® ooF kg opivalio i o & b
eflsciudes e condormile aved les depcalions des nOTTIEE B9 T
L utlsaleur prendes an charge i mise en oonk o T Sraw &l riglementation 8a
g,
Fait & Evreux Dt : 24 janvier 2007

Jean-Frangois VISTE

Date d'apphcation marquage CE © 2004 Responsable ATEX
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PVL-C

Instnaction VALVE WITHOUT SUBBASE £ Ireruction DESTRIBUTEURS SANS EMBASE B
= T CeE= — s Cee
1= SPECIFICATIONS 1 = SPECIFICATIONS
W0 Ha (5 Hr ke mosctistia) = Feluanca da sanios nasl ... ... 10HE (5 HE pou e monsrisblis)
A5 b+ O + Tempéeaturn do srvice (T2 A5 Cd+ BT
Ao+ B w  Tempéen du ASCd+BI°C
s Progsion de service
21 10 ber [3 bo D0 dor monutabls vala slecirically actusied] i WimeAalon T 2490 b [3 4 10 ber pour commasde dectioue S monoslaok]
BOBSTH ¢ - Fibered airor inert gas class § » Pl ; IS0 BETE1 ;- Air ou gaz neutne fitrd classs 5,
= Dty sl or inert gas clsa 4 - Ar pec ou Az meine claase 4
Acconding to 150 83529, dusirood + Dageb da protection : IPES .. Selory (30 60524, dlarechiith 4 I possadne
vy posifien = Poslion da betiornanent . Inesdiérantn
2 - FONCTIONS
7 Poagtoes snhansied neteal JUOE and CDF 57 Bealaih 55 Coten cusadl (COF 0 COSY
53 Pragsure bl nayirel 572 Moncstabin difiirentiel 54 Conlro fermi:
& Sprng relam monosiali Wih & pretumaical of elscine plol 572 Monostalbie § Qs nemon Pitstigs pruTsicues Ou Sechaue
3 - INSTALLATION 3 - INSTALLATION
. accedng bo Parkes tchrical lafiel »  Moriage selon deseriplon cu catalogum PARIER
s Eafh conneciionis necommended o mounting rail = klive 3 bame recommanchis ou ral meporanl ks procuils
»  lhaoi resmber of walve per sland : & lo svoid eleciostalic ioad) ® mmamhh & (vilemmnt da Iy da s ch

With 2 posumatical pilod
» PP, PVAPT1S cormecions fr PYL-CILB..
» PYAP1Z1, PYAPIZE, PVA-PIZS comecton o PVLGT 4,
o ko Roscu o ings ¢ LT - 10Ke, 147 20 Nm _ 3871 55 Nm
Hl‘llﬂﬁﬂ:pﬂl.‘
lunsing with ATEX sodenon) FYAFIIZEL. and PYA-F1IEX. type
wmuﬂmmwm wapply mackeled !
PRL-CTHA PG TS, PVLC1EG, PGl PYU-LCBI 18, PVULLCC TS
WARNING
o« Conditions ke innlaliing tha product harve b comply wifh spaciications manticead in chaptes 1 5nd
+ Before maibardace en the product, siog e air and ensure hat pipes an axkonsied. Thea prooesd.
»  Thw replacemen of the product or of one of s parts must be done with o peoduct o o part of the same ATEX

calegary.

»  Prociuct cheaning should be doss by @ mrhaod complying with e specifcations of the ATEY zone, pderably by
arsgiralion sedior USzation of anfistelic peodochs The deposil of dus! shoukd rol sscesd 5 e

« Tha isastallation and maivisnanca of the product mest be dene by qualified personnel.

At plolage

s  Commechiurs PYAPITY, mnsmmu

#  Commecieurs PYAP121, PYA-PLEE, BVA-PLES powr PYL-CI 4.

»  Couplic da pernge macimal des mozends | 187 10NS, 1 20 Hm, 37 55 e
Avee plofage decirique |

" mmnmmz:mw&nm o PYAFINER.,

Extrimitic. o'alimsvsdution sl

LG, VLT, WNB PALCIB29, PLLCRN1E, PUALECT T

ATTENTION

= Lo produl dot ding it & us o iy froce A pdeiication des chagslrag 1 83

. mmm“ummwrummm Saiauner qui b cibtul as] pargl pus piechie &
Tirdarsenion.

# Lo remplacemant du produll ou da N de 388 compoasnts doll birs eflaciel avec i prockell cu wn compodant o
miem Cabigie ATEX

. umummmm-ﬁwmwhmnﬁxmmu
> i apratin ooy i obkahon de preduits Aratabguel L dipll de Souiaang ne doll pas suided
m

- L'hnmnﬂhmmmd_@ﬂhdﬁmﬁuwﬂmndm

4= LASSIF £ 4 - CLASSIFICA

ATEX AT & 126D c135°C TOMATEX £ 1126Dc135°C

E“-_ Spetiic bgo e salalyin hazarions smosphenes E Loga Cf pour [ 300Lte en atmoschines explosoies

(- Desination : i ‘other ham In mines M e surica

H For 136 i Dones | aed 21 i T

1] Gas of Dust fimeaphass ?VCGD

g [
[135°C | Tempwaisry dss (14 EFAY
Th amband o {Ta) of the ior off tha mk & La un M
waboes will be defined m y ot
. mﬂnm‘mummum«uﬂrc f’"[.;m I ant b bmitn ks s Kaible 54 a0 et < B,
. Mrmeﬂurmhwnm:ﬂqam SRS U anl une (Ta) >80°C

\/‘ —

p—we @ﬂ\} o

We, Parker Hanndfin France §
Etstdzsament & Evaux
Rugt H. Bacquers! - BF 3124
27031 EVRELD, CEDEX - France

are compalibie for wse in expfosive aimoaphere il 2 GB frones 1,2 and 21,23)

Thess prdcts am designad and manufschued i o wlts the Furnpaan irsctive:
- SUUEC, March 1994, "ATEX" .

The presin deciaradion is based on 158 compdance with e kpaing standerds:

= Standard EN 134537, 2001 and AC2002, Non-glectrical equipment for pobenlially sxplosve
amasphenes. Part 1 : Basic method and smquiremends,

- Standard EN 13463-5, 2003, Non-glectrizal equipment inlendad for use in polentially exploshe
amosphenes. Pat 5 © Protection by consinuctonal salety 'c” .

Tecknical file : 1260509 X

Submitied at : LGIE
33 avenie du Géndral Lederc, 92260 Fonlenay-Aux-Aoses

Additenal nfoamation ;

Thede prosuchs ane cesigned lor ization in apcicadions faling ander iba scope of e ATEX Dieciire S4BET. This
coveraps Coud anly be refeed i 5 g BS Opemiions nquing b fe nsiadafon aod e manisancs of Bese
products ang complying wif méaled stand)

WMHWWMHMMWNNMWWMhM

Issued at Evreus Date : Jaruary 24%, 2007

CE markad ; 2006

DECLARATION CE de CONFORMITE ~ &.

Parker Hannifin France 5.A.5.,
Etablissement dEvman

Fue H. Becguersl - BF 3124
27031 EVRELIX CEDEX - France

diéelarme que las deinbotsors st ambase ridinencis |

sonf iilfsahlas an simosphdre expiosibie § 2 GD (rones 1.2 of 1,22
Ces pmduils sanf cansins confmmdmen’ aur difpastians de fa diecfive sumpdanns |
- SAYCE, mars 1694, "ATEN .

La présenis décharation esf deblie sur s base de 8 confomls sur normes sulanfes |
= poame EN 124531, 2001 ef AC : 2002, Mabériels non slectiques pour ulisalion ea
almosphéees explosibles, Parfia 1: Prescriptions ef méthode de base,

= noome EN 13453-5, 2002, Apparel's non Seciriques destings § e uliisés en atmosphéres
pxplasiles, Parlie ; Protaclion par sécunté c construction '¢".

Dicasier tnchmiqus : 1250000 X

Dpost aupnis de - LCIE
32 avenie du Géndral Leclerc, 52250 Fontenay-AuocRoses

Infprmation complmentaie

La concapion de cag produsty parmal aur oiizalion dind on snviuenement soumis & Mapplication o B Directive
ATEX MUCE mus riseve que s of & or oAby scin!
efeciedos on coafoma oo i85 oSnosiions das RMES 00 VgUs

L'uapteur proncrs 40 charge & Avas 60 conformifk de MasBalon inale conkrmiment § B nigismactaion w0
Vigsur

Fail & Evreux Drate @ 24 pamier 2007

Date Fapplication marquage CE : 2006 Jean-Frangols Viste

Responsable ATEX
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FILOT-OFLRATOR
Ty PYAFIGZEA. and PYAFHZEX.

vl ot ) CE &

1 - SPECIFICATIONS

Uperadng pressg ... 00 10 bear 40 8 185 )
: W:m AST 0 MIC{ETF b 410CF)
» Mireondlion ...... ... EOESTH - Filered ar orined ga dlass §
- Dy &8¢ ot irobe] i clana 4
Opeaing volage PUA-FIEE. . 24 Wo PYAFIRE - 88 Vide
Voluge Telamnos A0% o +H %
Currani MFIDBB. DE5A PVAFIZE (01354

3~ INGTALLATION
»  Dimesions of mounbng kedace ... 230 mw
»  Soirm ke ToURing e Aty W12 05mm
& Max ioeque for Te anmatre & Hm nad
& Pecommandation for acabindl ... « SAHEL - SPACIAL 30, pe 81 .
«RITTAL : typd KEL EX of aquiraieni
»  Masimmmsumer of oosralors 100% ED 4 an envelap of B de?
= [Elecirical conmachion by a cadleprewiedn e IP4+E, 30 075 nat (Yedow-groen lor Earth]
opeor ... S
»  Connadion . . Hefl rncaainn
»  Tomus by lasesing he mnsacion LELT L
WARNING
W Whmuwmmimmnm1mamm
iy eofnie ] Cabie Eual Ba leemiraied g b oo type of prodec bied in EH S0070-0 stancard
= [astalling e oparsien i & cabingd mbad P40 Of moos mcuires 3 proviion for rcaust by eiher nneling o wils
 muflr

»  Ealora nrangsing, snsurg thal e voage of the supp'y is the sams 25 e soltage marked on e ol

»  Easlara manknencs operalions, skep B air and electical sepgly and ensus Ral phed e axtaesbid. Thas
dirminect i 3 wisss and poocesd. Check B tats of Be ] winss.
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- type PYA-FI02EX... and PYA-FI02EX ...

e compalibh for wee i cxplesle admasphans ¥ 2 GO (roses 1,2 and 21,321
Thasesw produc's ane desigrsd and manufaciired in compéance with the Eiwopean dieciive:
« S4REC, March 19594, "ATEXC
Tha pregant dectaration s hased on the camplance wits M falowing slandards:
= standand EN B00TS-0, 2008, sheclrical apparatus or euplosive ges almospheres,
Pa 0 Genaral requirimeants,
« slandard EN B00TG-T, 2003, slecirical apparatus for eeplosive ges atmosphens
Pod 7 : Increasad safaty "o’
« gtancind EN §1241-1, 2006, electrical apparatus forusa in the presance of combusdbls oust.
Pant 1 : Protection by enclosuses ",

EC certiicabe of conformily. LCIE 03 ATEX BZTEX

Quality ssarance corilieats:  LCIE 03 ATEX Q 8037
Dedvered by: LCIE - 4. 0%
Agodongl inmalon:
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CE marked: 2006

DECLARATION CE de cONFORMITE C€ &

Parkat Hannifin France S.A.5.
Etablissoment I Eveux

Rue H. Becquersl - BF 3124
27031 EVRELR CEDEX - France

dcians que les dstnbufaus Mecim-pheumaliques |
= type PVA-FID2BX... of PYAFHZEX ...
sond wiiisables e almospivine explosibie M 2GD [ zenes 1, 2 et 2, 23

Ces produsfs sonl conshuis confarmamant sur csposiions de i chective surcpdenns
- BANCE, mars 1064, "ATEX"
La prizenis déclamion esf effeciube sur b base do b b aun rormes :
- morena EN GO0TS-0, 2006, mmmmm:m
Fartie 0: Régles péndrcles,
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combusibies. Pare 1 : Probection par erveloppes "I,

Ahestaton de confonmil CE : LCIE 03 ATEX 278X
Cortiical datsurance quabh : LCIE 03 ATEX Q BO3T
Dty par | LCIE - . 0081
Inforrration comph manlaie

Ly concipion de cas produts parmd ot Wisalion cant U eninmeresl soum .rwnunm
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Fail 4 Evenx Diate - 31 janvier 208
Date dapplcation marguage CE : 2006 deacrFranols Vsl
Responsable ATEX
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leginunon Vikingitrems VALVES Instxction DEETRUBUTELRS Vitingitreme
LLsaied PILX type CG E. de parrice Tyge FILE CE E.
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WARNING
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= Tha Instailation and maintesance of the preduct must be dors by gualified personmal.

4= ATEX CLASSIFICATION £ 126Dc135°C
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= Couple da saimage maximal das racconis | UET" 10Mm 147 S0 Hm 387 S5 N 17 TE m
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Ou ATEX type Mass 30 mm 0515 30 & 0815 50 et 121530 & 1215 £ (ANentioa & MNencombramont pour en B3

O ATEX typs Mass 30 mm 051580 4 0515 00t 121580 4 121559

ATTENTION
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= Lenefvpigs des produil som rhalisd seion une mlthocs ¥ iy apdeiicitia ATEX do Nieainlistion, de
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mm
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EC DECLARATI W \j 5 DECLARATION CE de CONFORMITE )
e, Parker Hannifin France Mows, Parker Hunnifin France S.A5.
wtﬂ'ﬂE"ﬂl imﬂm ¥
Rue H. Bacquerel - BP 3124 Fue H. Becquere - BP 1124
2M03 EVRELIX CEDEX - France 27031 EVRELIX, CEDEX - France
henaby declare thaf the folowing Yikingitrame velees dbchanons que ke disfriblours VikingXirama riffirenceds :
- P, FALXS... - PILX...., PALXS....

are compadiain for wee i aiosve atmoepbens N 1 GO jzenes 1,1 and 1,13
These products ana designed and mansfaciumed in compiance wilh the Europaean Directive:
- BAMEC, Manch 15684, "ATEX

Tt prail claclarafion 5 hased o the Compiance with the fofowing Slandams:
= Standand EN 134631, 2001 and AC-2002, Nor-electrical equipment for patenrially explosve
simospheres. Part 1: Basic method and requirements,
- Standard EN 134635, 2003, Non-glectrical equipment intended for usa in potenlially explosive
smospheres. Part £ : Prolection by construcional sallety "c" .

Technical fie : 3007880

Subwritted at : LOIE

I avenue cdu Géndral Leclere, 52260 Fonlenay-Au-Rioses
A tonas! inkematon .
Thess precucis am desgmed lor ufifzalion i applcedions aiag undler the soope of the ATEX Diealve SAREC. s
covenigs could only be relamad Jo a5 g A% oosatonr nasuined kb the insistafion and the mainsoascs of Mo
el e CVDIRnG Wit s faniens
The s will bivvs b conceply with procecines for pedfing 8o apyecval of M Roal astembled Syslers sccoeding lo relafed
rrpulathen,

Issued at Evreux Dete : November 277, 2007

CE marked : 2007

sonl pilizabdes en aimosphire exploptie N 1 GD f2omes 1,2 ot 1,22).

Cas produts sont constats confammment au dispasiions de it diraclive durapdent ;
- BAMCE, mars 19704, "ATEX

La présene féciaraton el dfadbe sur ir bese o fa COMMTHIG AUT NOTRES SUvanles

= nome EN 134631, 2001 et AL : 2002, Matérigls non Sectiques pour uliisaion en
aimosphines exploshies. Parse 1 : Prescripions el méthode de base,

- nomre EN 13463-5, 2003, Appareils non Slectriques destinés & dire utlisés en almosphéres
explogibles, Parlle 5 : Prolection par sécuribl de construction ",

Dossler echalque ; 3001880

Désposh supne do : LCIE
33 avenue du Génbral Ledenc, S250 Fonleray-Aux-Rosss

I ration CompiimiEniaing .

Ls onoegtion da o prodiifs permel e tfsalion 0508 Gn evvonnesen soumss § My de s Dvectve
ATEX GMATE sous niderve gme ks opdrafions ndvesssin & bor nelslalion o 4 bor meifeaancs solanl
actabes o conformith avec i UDOSDONS Gad AOMTIES A0 VLT,

LisiFeadacr prevadre en chacps & mits &0 oonormdd de Mnafefialion frale confrmeenan’ & & siglamesiaion s
v,

Fail & Evreux Date : 2T novembre 2007

Juan-Frangois Viste

Date d'appication marquage CE : 2007 AT
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EC DECLARATION of CONFORMITY

W, [Parker Hannifin France S48,
Etalizgenant TEweLx
[Rwe H. Bacguers = BP 3124
27031 EVREUK CEDEX - France
Hareby doclore Mal the klowing clecho prowrals vaives
- PR A PRLNS A
Are compatible for LsE In explosiva slmasphens i 2 GD frones 1,2 sod 1,21},
These products e designed and macufachved i complance nilf the Surnpoan Divctive:
BUWEC, maes 1994, “ATEX" .

The presand declorstion is Based en the compiiance with the fellowing standards, for the products i hereaft frg the composifan af i umt
abave ramionid |

o PRI #d PG type valiea

& n260c135°C
- stardard EM 13463-1, 2001 and AC : 2002, Non-slecirical equipmant for potantially axplosive atmespheres. Part 1: Basis methad and requiremmests,
- standard EN 123463-5, 2003, Mor-olectrical equipmant intended for use in polantially explosive atmosphenes. Par 5: Protection by constnuctional safaly "c”
Tocorical fila; 3001680
Submitled at: LCIE
33 averin du Géndral Lockrn, S350 Fontanay-duc-Roses

= 51300 1o 051345 and 121300 to 1203 49 solencid type manuisctured by Noss Magnet GmbH company, Hanover

£ IAGEExmE T4
- 11 20 IP65 T130°C

- standard M EN 50014, 1857, Blecirical apearaius Tor polentially exgplosive
- standard CHM EN 50026, 1937, Ekectncal apraraius for polentisly explosie s

= stendard DIN VDE 0580, m!mmu%ﬂmw[ﬁmﬁmﬂump

Homclogaiion certicates | PTR 00 ATEX 3001 and IECEx PTE 05.0008X
lasued by FTE - id. 0102

- 01515 30 o 0515 53 and 1215 30 1o 1215 55 salenoid type masulsctured by Nass Magnet GmbH company, Hanover

'E'_ N2GEECmI TS IECExmATS
N 120 PS5 TES °C P65 DIP A2 T35 °C

Same siandaros applid as fr the above sokroid excepl standaid DIN VOE 0580, 1954, Electomagnetic devices nd componsrts {Ganeral apecifications)

Homologation cortificates | FTE (3 ATEX 2018X and IECEx PTB 04.0002X
Issusd by PTE =id. 0102
or
= 051560 4o 0515 08 and 121560 to 121599 solencid type manutactured by Hass Magret GebH company, Hanover

(B WG EExm N TE IECExmiI TS
s W20 IPB5 TRO °C IPES DIF A21 THO *C

Same standirds spplies & Tor he sbove soianced excepl standard O VDE 0580, 1994, Electramagnete devicss and companents (Genen speciSications)
Hemalogaion caiicates : FTB 03 ATEX 208X and IECEx PTE 04 0002X
Isgued by PTB-id. 0102

Adaticeal infamation:

Theae prachscty are designad e wAiizetion 1 apslicatiant fallng wndee thy seoc of the ATEX Disctive GLREC. This comiages coulkd only b rlmed fo. as long s opsrations requised br the instalislicn
[TV FRAFRANENCY Of I3 Prochry s comping el relrisd standands.

Thots e asill v b esaimipdly wallh procadhures far galling an approval of the fnal asssmihd ysian SCeonding o rdaied naguiabons.

Issued at Evraux Crate : Moverriber 27°, 2007

CE marked : 2007 Jean-Frangais Viste
ATEX manager

Parker Hannifin Corporation
49 Pneumatic Division - Europe



PXC

Limit switches CE &, =mm

A5l 46T (5°F b +10F)
A5 1 9B0°C (SF 4 140°F)
108 bar (45 1o 116 pa}

GOESTEY: - Fitoed ak of e gas class §
- Dy ai oo irewl gas class &

» Flow e 0 o (00 S . B PRC-MA

LSS S 5/ PRCANZ, FACANS

250 ot PUC-MG2.

» st Opreraling Frequendy , i Hz
»  Prodachon degres P 55 JEN 605240, usiprood
* Opesaling positen ...l Any posifion
2 - MODELS AMD FUNCTIONS
3= INSTALLATION
» lsuniing aesreding ko Ik PARKER catalogus:
o The gpead of plack il Ba feeer Pan 1ms forall the product eegs
T fcng of the product sust ba Bm
= Esrth cornacion recomananded
WARNING

» Conditiong v inslaling the composents must comply with specifications mentioned in chapiers | and 3
« |Baloew mairiarancy operalions, Slop e air and nsune Bal pipes an schautded Thed procesd.
o The replacamant of 3 COTRORNT must ba done wilh B componnt of e Sams ATEX alegary.
o Cleaning npeafines shoud ba done in cmgliance with the specilicaliont of e ATEX rone, prearably by
agiralion friéor uSEEation of anlisialic prodects. The depos of desl should ol wecesd 5 mm.
« Tha imstailation and maiThenance oearatisns masst b Som by GUBNIG parsonnel

4- ATEX CLASSIFICATION {En26De85C

ool Fr J Interrupteurs de position C € (&) Ex-

BLy AT g
ASCd M
34 8ar
v [Fluida aomasile et e eeeeee VBOVEBTAA | - b U Bt nesglng TTLrd clacsa §
e .nx’zwnuﬁmml
= e 6 b {150 BN ... B poar o PRCENE.
s i B powt I AL, PXCNTD
50 pour e FRC-MEL
= Fréquscs de 1ovace med EHz
+  (Dagni de prelecion ..., 1P &5 selon ENBDS2D, Manchbih i k poussibn
» Prailion & bactiornemant ..., Tt Bdranie
2 - TYPES ET FONCTIONS
. Inlgrreplaurs de position 4G
3 - INBTALLATION

= Monkaga selon descriplion du catakague PARKER

= Lavitesss daRaque col Sle iclirieus & 1 mis ped uls B ganima
# La fecalon o produll doit éne lerme

+ Racoordermsnd L teen do protud

ATTENTION

= Lisg COMpocants dohent 4 ingtals Sang un emviromemant conlome wx spclications des chapines 1ol 3
= Jovani] ke codertion e mainenance, coupes Tar comprimd. Sassuner que b cirol ast purgd puis prockder i
Tirlgreoribon.

+ La remplaceant S composant doil dre afiechud inec 11 composant de mime Sakigorns ATEX.

+ Los opbraos de neBoyage saronl rkaliibes conformement s spéciickés ATEY, de Ninstallation, o prifiverce
P aspration alke par wtilsation de produity antitaicues Le Sipdl de povadine ne doll pas aedider 5 am
= Linstaliation of e cpdrations da mai diokrant étre effectubes par du personsal qualfié.

4- CLASSIFICATION ATEX {.&:}Imncaﬁ'c

Tg., | ek ops for salty m hazedss swoscheres {E} L2ge) 0 1RReIo0 pour 3 SECITBE BN ATCIANENS BEIORIEIES

{Ex) ]

T Desiralion : Groug |- Almersgheses oiber Tun e

F] Faruse in 2ones 1 and 21

2 Gas or Duat sbeasghres

t Prctachan mode °C", comumcioral siwy

E'E amparatern chass (T5)

T i smbisnt {Tahod e of e £ e e ivsorpacin s lersiphirs e poslion sk
cofined ax

« {Ta} of i wiamant having tha iowes! limil i Ris one is < 80°C,
=« §0°C il plermants other [han i limil pwiches have o (Ta} > 60°C

b B s Pl 6 ol et < BO°C,
I da pasiion onl e (Ta) > 6O

EC DECLARATION pof

Parkor Hannifin France 5.A.5.

Etabissament dEweux

FRueH. Becquersl - BP 3124

IT03 EVREUX CEDEX - France

heneby declare thal the Fliowing companants from the ket swilches range:
= PXGM... : 32 limil swiiches

ane compatitlo for use i explosie stmosphere I 2 GO (rones 1,2 and 1,12

These compaments ane designed and manesciured in compdance will the Evropaan Disctive:
= GUNEC, March 1904, "ATEX

The prsavd deciarakion & based on the compkance mdth the lofowing sfandlards:

~ Standand EN 13853-1, 2001 and AC: 2002, Non-slecirical equipment for potentially explosive

simospheres. Part 1 - Basic méthod and requirsments.

- Standard EM 13853-5, 2003, Non-slecirical squépment inandad lor uss in pateniially
explosive almospheres. Part 5 Prodection by consinetionsl salaly %e’.

Techrical le: 1509070 X
Submilted ot LCIE,

X3 averwa du géndral Leclerc, 52260 Forlenay-aux-roses
Additoral infarmatin:

Thess products s cesigned for wiiration in saplcations faliog uager Be scope of ke ATEX Discive JSEC.
This convieage could only be refemed 10 &5 kong &5 oparsing i e instafafion ang e mainfosoce of dhese
prochucls e compleng with wisted alendac.

The vier will kave Jo comply uash procwchot for giting B approvel of e fosl semeeblad sytiem according o
rlated puatons,

Issued 3 Evreux Date: Jasuary 24, 2007

CE marked: 2008

B!
U DECLARATION CE de coNFORMITE C €

Nouws, Parker Hannifin France SAS.

Emablissamant d'Evneux
Rue H. Beoquerel - BP 3124
27031 EVREEUX CEDEX - Franca
oéoiarons que led composants o (B gamme des inferupéecys do position réfrancs ©
- PHC-ML. : Intorruplours do poailion 32

sont utiizables e almosphive explosible i 2GD (zoaes 1,2 ¢ 21,23)
Ces composants san constrats confamamind inx dpestions di [ diectv aopbenns |
- SHAICE, mars 154, "ATEX"

La présenle déclsration axl éable sw ie bass o la confumié sux nomnes aivandes |
- nommea EN 134631, 2001 et AC:2002, Mabéviels non éleciiques pour ulilsation en
aimosphéres axploaibies. Partie 1 Prascriptions s méthode de base,
= noema EM 14535, 2000, Apcareils non Eeciriques destings b e ullisés ea slmcaphdees
enpinsibles. Partie 5 : Probection par sécuribé de consinaction *c”,

Comsier technique : 1508070 X
Déposd supris do:  LCIE,

33 averwe du géndral Lecler:, 92260 Fonlenay-auc-oses
iﬁﬂmm:

LI cOMCRpion dB O poduls penmel b uiiisation dans oo enEmnAement soums Hmtm lar Dirnctvn
ATEX S4ACE souf mdany gue B opiralions nécesssies & Bur pealdion ol 4 Bor mandeasncs Sowenl
efoctuber v conformid 2vec fas CIRORTNT 0RE noTTE #n R

Lisafaer prand e dhage [ miss en b o Fimsfaai
g,

vy

finaiy condbvnd i b gk

Fail & Ewmeux Drabe : 34 jawvier 2007

Jean-Frangos Viste
Responsabla ATEX

Date ¢applcation mamuage CE : 2005

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe
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PXV-F

e Visual indicators ~ 'C € (&.) e
1 = SPECIFICATIONS
»  Oparating Wmpsrates (Tal A5G 1 MG [5°F b +140°F)
» Fhid - A5Gt +60MC [5°F bo +M0°F)
« Operalingpressure . ... ... 1o & bar [14.5 ko 118 psd)
U, IS0 8573, - Fileoed 2 of el gas class 5
~ Dy air or inert gag clags 4
»  Max Operaing Fraquency 1M
= Dperaling pesilion L]
1 - MODELS AND FUNCTIONS
Pv-F1._ Wisual ingicator @ 22 mm
3~ INETALLATION

WARNING

» Corcklion ke instalng the compoaents mus! comply with speciications menboned in chaplers 1and 3.

» Elpfors maitanancs nparmions, Slop the airand esur Bal pipes an sxausied. Then procesd

= Tha neplecerrsnt ol & componend mual be dore wifh a componen of the same ATEX calsgory.

» Cleaning operations should be done in complance with ihe specications of the ATEX 2o, pratersbly by
aspirtinn andior ulkzation of antisic peodcts The deposd of dus] shoold not axcsed 5 mm,

» Theingtailitiza ard maintenance operations mest be done by qualified penonnel

I
4= ATEX CLASSIFICATION E i l26DeRs T

Pyl FR Voyants CE&mmm
1 = SPECIFICATIONS
»  Tampdraiues de seovice [Ta) -15°C 4 H0°C
= Temphrairs da huide -15°C & B0°C
& Possiondeservios ... 1aBkar
o Flide pdmissible etqualld ... ... .. 15085731 ; - Arou gag reutne ltn clesse §
- A 5pC 00 gaz menstrn clawse 4
o Fibquence de sevice mad ... ... 1H
=  Pusiion de foactionnement .. Ieekifiiranie
1 - TYPES ET FONCTIONS
PP eyl @ £ mm
3 - INSTALLATION

= Masiiis seon Sascriplion & casiogue PARMER

ATTENTION

= L composants donenl e Ealics S U enVEDNNEmant coninrme ur 5XCRcalons des chapines 1 el 3.

= Arand loula opderion de maintesance. couper fain comprime. Sassun que le cinool e puegh puis prockder &
Tidervanton.

= L senplacamanl dan component doil S efaciud avec n composan de miéme catigone ATEX.

# Les ophrations de netioyage senol ntalisbes conforménent s spécilicilés ATEX, da Mnsialliion, & pridénnca
par aspiration elise par viliation de poocals ardiviatiouss. Le dégdi de pousssin na dod pas axkder 5 ma,

» Linwtallition ol lis opirations de maintenases dobvest bire sffectuias par du personnel qualifié,

4~ CLASSIFICATION ATEX € 1260085

Specile Ioge for Salety M NAZarsOUS AINSphens

eyt 08 FRWGNE (et 13 BAUmite Bn ALTTOGNMATES SATICER AN BS

LB @
] Dastinalion : F oitar Ban in s

F o s i honed 1 and &1

W_.WME

[ o G, ool

(5T oo

The: minimum armbéent lemgaaiues [Ta) of he equipment of of R 5 bassembly incomonming vissl indcators wil be
thefiresdl o

« (Tajof ihe slemeni rawing ihe lowest ki 1 ikis ore i3 < B0°C,

= B0°C il alaments olbar (han The viseal inchoators hares 3 (Ta) » B0°C,

()

(R &
EC DECLARAT ! DECLARATION CE de CONFORMITE ‘&
W, Parker Hannifin France 5. News, Parier Hannifin France 5.A.5.
Elablissement dEvm2ux Etablissement CEvreL

Flusa H. Becguerel - BP 3124
27031 EVAELX CEDEX - France

haraby dackre Mal the folcwing components from e viseed indicators sange .
- PEV-F1...

ane oornpalible Sor wse i explosve atmosphens N 2 GO (zones 1,2 and 21,22)

Thass companants are designed and manufactured in compliance with ihe Fuwopean Dirsctive:
- 4AUEC, March 1004, "ATEX"

The peasent declaraion [ based on the comphance with Te fuloning slandands:
- Standard EN 134831, 2001 and AC: 2002, Mon-slecirical squipment for potentially explosve
atmospheres, Par 1: Basic metods and requinements
- Standard EN 13463-5, 2003, Non-shacirical aquipment inkended for use in polentiall
euplosive amospheres. Parl 5: Pratection by consinacticral safety "

Technical Ele: 1508084 X
Submited at LEIE,
33 avanue du géndral Leckens, 52260 Forenay-auxroses
Additional infomation:
These products are for utization b e e soope of the ATEX Dirscive SMSVEC.

I'r-uwm#m bq-.r-’uudn uwsw for e nialslics and be mascenascs of e
prodircts sre complyiog with realed’ siaedasds.

The ser ul bave o comply with procedures for galiing an approad of B foal sssembled Syatess according do
relafad myuialens

bsgued 3t Eveux Cate: Jenuary 24%, 2007

CE marked: 2005

Fue H. Becguersl - BP 3124
27031 EVREUX CEDEX, - Franca
odiarons qua ks compcaonts o ke pamima de veyands ndldnecds |
= POV-FA..
sont ilisables an afmasphén axplostie § 2 GD (zones 1,2 ol 21,23,
Ces composants sont consiruds confrmbnend aur disposiians de [a direciive eurspdenna:
= BAMICE, mans 7954, "ATEX"
La présanie déclaradion e dlable sor la bese oo o conformild aux nonmes suivanies
- noma EN 13483-1, 2001 et AC2002, Ma¥nial non éleciique pour uiksalion en almosphines
expinaibles. Patie 1 | prescriptions et méthodes de base,

- nomee EN 13463-5, 2003, Apparells non dectrigues destinés & &lre uliksés an atmosphéres
explosibies, Pastia 5. Prolecton par sécunti da consinction ",

Deceasier bechnique ; AE0E084 X
Dhépresé auprés de - LCIE.

33 averwe du pénéral Leclarc, 37260 Fontenay-aux-roses
.hwm:

L eoncephon oF ool prOCLELs Pevmer oy IR a0 o aOWDANEmen! SOUTES & MEppscation on Ly Dewcive
ATEX SARCE 008 Msave Que B opiralions néoprssed 3 feor inpialaton of & leur malnlesance sovan
fpciubid % confmil Jues [E SHPORSAnT J0E ROTAT N g

L'uiisafour préndr @n chinge [ mise o conformilé de Minslafslion s cosfvmarment & Iy rglanenfaicn an
VRN,

Failt 3 Evmeux Drate - 24 anwier 2007
Date dappication masuage CE : 2005 Jear-Framgois Viste
Reaponzable ATEX
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PL.-

ronuckon . ™,
- D Logic elements CEE B | e Cellules logiques  C € (&)
1 = SPECIFICATIONS 1 = SPECIFICATIONS
» Oparaling lemparsirs (Ta) -I5°C o +E0°C (5°F 18 +150°F) Tarmpdtahues e seevics (TH) 5T 60T
o Pl emperatu ... A5G W HE0C (5°F e +180°F) Tampdtahs duluds S15C A 80C
o Operalingoresoms ... ...  YoBbar 45w 118 s = Pregsion de senice L1
 Aroondlion... .. ..o IS0 85731 - Fitered i o inarl gass class & = Fuse pdmissioh of guaklh IS0 85731 : - Adr o gauz reistre iliné clicis 5
- Diry i of iert gt chasa 4 « Al 3aC oU QAT nube classs 4
SHz o Frbquence de Senioe mad ......... oo EHz
Ay posOn ®  PrsSon e incsonneend ... ... (i il
2 - MODELS AMD FUNGTIONS 2= TYPES ET FONCTIONS
PLL- JPLE-. / PLM-_. (PLI-CIO / FLM-. turmmomm YIS and Latch mamary, PLL-..{ PLKe. IPLN-_ TPLICTO P PLM-.[ .. Fonclions : ET, OU, NON, DUY ot rebmoie
PHD:.. [ PRF I PRT e, Fampiter, Sankat, Time PRD-_. | PRF-. | PRT-..0 . . g, Capie i b, iempeialion,
PSR- | PEY-A12 Modular Sequencar. P3N TPEV-AIE Sequenceyr nodula
3 - INSTALLATION 3= INETALLATION
* Mounting accurding b e PARKER catslogue. in conjunction wilh snbbase ard inpul medules: = Moaings selan desorplon du alaiogue PARKER, o association aved los ombasos of modullos d'antnée :
PLE-BY. IFAL- o hanctons and kalch mamery PLE-B1.IPZU- Toncions o mbsain
P ot rrpifier, Sensor, Timer, FEL-.. . ET— ampdiicateur, caphour A ks, lemporisalion
FGEJ.IJP'SDA. for Wodular Sequsnosr PSE-AL P3B-AL. ... Sbquenceur Rgdulare
WARNING ATTENTION

= Condiiona for insialing the componsnts must comply wih speciicalions mentoned in chapters 1 and 3.
« Belre maniprance cpemlions, Siop e air and ensues that pipes ar exhausied. Then proceed.
# The replacemant of & onponent must be done with a component of the same ATEX category.
+ Cleaning cpestations shoukd b done in compliance wily e specications of the ATEX zons, praferably by
mmmwmm Tros Jepos of dust Should not geceed 5 mm.

# Lis composants dokent 400 ivstalihs dans un envissnnemint coafborme aum spéciicatios das chapines 164 3.

= Al loubls opérabion 08 misnksrance, coup! Fair comprimé. S'assurer g B Cacuil &7 purgd puis proclder &
Tréanvanion

= La remplacames! Fun sompotant dol dte elechsl ivec un compokant de mdms caligens ATEX.

# Lirs Opdsaliong 08 neficyage Seront nialsies conlormamen Jux spacilciis ATEX o8 Mestalation, 08 pridinsacs

« Tha Instaiation and perations must be dove by quabfied persoindl par st ek par st de prodas aiisiues Lo dégh de poussi e dot s eccde S
- o s opdralions de dedvend dire eflect s par du p | quakifid.
F Y,
4= ATEX CLASSIFICATION '&fllEGDcas“c 4 - CLASSIFICATION ATEX {E"‘"EGUGNT
{-E.‘} Sracie 100 W SEWT 1 TaT000s BTCIETeIES {E—} warﬂwmhiﬂﬂ_m-:m
il Deslinsion : Group 11 elhat D 1 e

|2 1Forusein ponds 1 and 1
[E]

MMMH%
- Z
BS"C

[ Tampeators cass (1)

T mtccrraars Smbsent smpatature [Ta) of the squipment of of he sebissamtly incomaonabng kogic slamens wil (s
dafined as:

= [Ta] of W slmesri iring Tt krwesid Imd I o0 18 < 60°C,

» GO if ebemaints ol than the lagec bave B (Ta) > G0°C

/'\(\

p= —
EC DECLARATI @@ Bl DECLARATION CE de CONFORMITE (&~
W, Parker Hannifin France 5.4.5. Nocs, Parker Hannifin Frence A5,

Paraty deciars that ihe iohowiag companants from the Tefpeoumatic proumalic logi: rangs :
« PLLew ] PLK-c TPLM- T PLAGT0!  Fumchions AND, OR, NOT, YES,
- PLMo f PRE-d PRF-od PRT- Lalch memesy, Amplicr, Sonao, Timer,
= PN [ PEV-AT, Modular Sequencer,

ane compatible for use i explosive almosphere I 2 GD (rones 1,2 and 21,27).
Thaze componenis are designad and manefactued in compiiance with e Eunpesn Directive:
- GHVEC, March 1004, "ATEX"

The prasent declarstion i based on e compiance with the iliowdng slandands
- Stanciard EN 134631, 2001 and AC:2002. Mon-slsctrical squipmni for polentally sxploshe
abmospheres. Pan 1: Basc mithads and nequirements
- Standard EN 13463-5, 2003, Non-slecircal equipment intended for use in polentially
expiozive atmospheres. Pari 5 Prolection by consinactional safaty "c”.
Typecerfificale:  LCIE 04 ATEX G164X

Debwersdby:  LCIE

Additioral information:

Thise poducts soe desigond for Wization nmmmu wdmxrsxmmsc
This covarnge soudd’ ony be sfared ko 9 long as

Etablissament dEvneux
Rue H. Beoquarel - BF 3124
27031 EVRELX CEDEX ~ France
dbcianans qu ks compasants da I gamme de foglque preumatisue Tetepneumatic réfémencds !
« PLL-... ! PLK-~.. | PLM-... { PLJ-C10 /| Fonctions ET, O, MON, UL,
= PLUM-— [PRD-... | PRF-_. IPRT-_. | memoire, amplificateur, capbour & Ruite, lemparisalour,
- PSM-... | PEV-A1, séguancewr modulaine,

son wiitsabdes en sémosphée explosibla I 2 GO (zomes 1,1 of 21,22
Ces composants sont construlls comfomnément aux dsposions de (& oieclive suropdanne:
- BA/CE, mars 1584, "ATEX"

La présenfe déciaration asl éabée sur la bese de fa conformid sur normes suvantes |
= nomne EN 134631, 2001 et AC:2002, Matdrsel non Heclrique pour uilisation en aimosphénes
explosibles. Partie 1 prescripBions ef méthodes de hase,
= nomne BN 12453-5, 2003, Apparells non éleckiques destinés 4 ébe uliisés en almosphéies.
eplosibles. Partie 5: Proleciion par sécuribé de constnaction ",
Atestation dexamen delype:  LCIE 04 ATEX BI84X

Diélirde par : LCIE
Indormaton complémantaio

uwwmw:umnhmnmﬂwhwndmm Huicmdl hm
TEW SGCE sous ndseve QW los Dpdroabi

prockcts sre complyg meith atied standerds. anﬁm”uwm“mw
The waer will e 1 comply with procedires ko gudting o approval of e nad bled aystem socoreing o L 'ualiasteur préndi an charge i mi3e en confemits de final confamimant 4 1 dghmeniain o
sl Fequiafions.
lssued & Evreux Dale: Janeary 207, 2007 Fait & Evreux Date : 24 janvier 2007
CE marioad; 2004 Date dappication manguage CE : 2004 Jean-Frangois Vista
Responsabis ATEX

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe



P3.-

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(ATEX)

We Parker Hannifin Ltd.
Pneumatic Division
Walkmill Lane
Bridgtown
Cannock
Staffs

WS11 OLR
Declare that the following product families are-ion e i have been

assessed in accordance with ATEX 94 @ r use in potentially

explosive atmospheres). Electrical ite d with any of the listed products

........... Referenced Normative Documents

EN13463 Non-electrical equipment for potential explosive atmospheres
........... Equipment Group and Category classification

Il 3GD80°C - Self Certification

........... In addition

We have conducted a hazard risk assessment analysis and concluded that the
products do not possess their own potential ignition source. The basis of this
declaration is the self-ignition hazard assessment on representative test samples
of the product family.

For Parker Pneumatic Division, Cannock

David G E Davies

Chief Engineer — Cannock
PH165/A

15-12-06

Parker Hannifin Corporation
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Sales Offices

AE - United Arab Emirates,
Abu Dhabi

Tel: +971 2 67 88 587
parker.me@parker.com

AR - Argentina, Buenos Aires
Tel: +54 3327 44 4129

AT - Austria, Wiener Neustadt
Tel: +43 (0)2622 23501-0
parker.austria@parker.com

AT - Austria, Wiener Neustadt
(Eastern Europe)

Tel: +43 (0)2622 23501 970
parker.easteurope@parker.com

AU - Australia, Castle Hill
Tel: +61 (0)2-9634 7777

AZ - Azerbaijan, Baku
Tel: +994 50 2233 458
parker.azerbaijan@parker.com

BE - Belgium, Nivelles
Tel: +32 (0)67 280 900
parker.belgium@parker.com

BR - Brazil, Cachoeirinha RS
Tel: +55 51 3470 9144

BY - Belarus, Minsk
Tel: +375 17 209 9399
parker.belarus@parker.com

CA - Canada, Milton, Ontario
Tel: +1 905 693 3000

CH - Switzerland, Etoy
Tel: +41 (0)21 821 02 30
parker.switzerland@parker.com

CN - China, Shanghai
Tel: +86 21 5031 2525

CN - China, Beijing
Tel: +86 10 6561 0520

CZ - Czech Republic, Klecany
Tel: +420 284 083 111
parker.czechrepublic@parker.com

DE - Germany, Kaarst
Tel: +49 (0)2131 4016 0
parker.germany@parker.com

DK - Denmark, Ballerup
Tel: +45 43 56 04 00
parker.denmark@parker.com

ES - Spain, Madrid
Tel: +34 902 33 00 01
parker.spain@parker.com

Fl - Finland, Vantaa
Tel: +358 (0)20 753 2500
parker.finland@parker.com

FR - France,
Contamine-sur-Arve

Tel: +33 (0)4 50 25 80 25
parker.france@parker.com

GR - Greece, Athens
Tel: +30 210 933 6450
parker.greece@parker.com

HK - Hong Kong
Tel: +852 2428 8008

HU - Hungary, Budapest
Tel: +36 1 220 4155
parker.hungary@parker.com

IE - Ireland, Dublin
Tel: +353 (0)1 466 6370
parker.ireland@parker.com

IN - India, Mumbai
Tel: +91 22 6513 7081-85

IT - Italy, Corsico (MI)
Tel: +39 02 45 19 21
parker.italy@parker.com

JP - Japan, Fujisawa
Tel: +(81) 4 6635 3050

KR - South Korea, Seoul
Tel: +82 2 559 0400

KZ - Kazakhstan, Almaty
Tel: +7 3272 505 800
parker.easteurope@parker.com

LV - Latvia, Riga
Tel: +371 74 52601
parker.latvia@parker.com

MX - Mexico, Apodaca
Tel: +52 81 8156 6000

MY - Malaysia, Subang Jaya
Tel: +60 3 5638 1476

NL - The Netherlands,
Oldenzaal

Tel: +31 (0)541 585 000
parker.nl@parker.com

NO - Norway, Ski
Tel: +47 64 91 10 00
parker.norway@parker.com

NZ - New Zealand, Mt Wellington
Tel: +64 9 574 1744

PL - Poland, Warsaw
Tel: +48 (0)22 573 24 00
parker.poland@parker.com

PT - Portugal, Leca da Palmeira
Tel: +351 22 999 7360
parker.portugal@parker.com

RO - Romania, Bucharest
Tel: +40 21 252 1382
parker.romania@parker.com

RU - Russia, Moscow
Tel: +7 495 645-2156
parker.russia@parker.com

SE - Sweden, Spanga
Tel: +46 (0)8 59 79 50 00
parker.sweden@parker.com

SG - Singapore
Tel: +65 6887 6300

SL - Slovenia, Novo Mesto
Tel: +386 7 337 6650
parker.slovenia@parker.com

SK - Slovakia
Tel: +421 484 162 252
parker.slovakia@parker.com

TH - Thailand, Bangkok
Tel: +662 717 8140

TR - Turkey, Merter/Istanbul
Tel: +90 212 482 91 06 or 07
parker.turkey@parker.com

TW - Taiwan, Taipei

Tel: +886 2 2298 8987

UA - Ukraine, Kyiv

Tel +380 44 494 2731
parker.ukraine@parker.com

UK - United Kingdom, Warwick
Tel: +44 (0)1926 317 878
parker.uk@parker.com

US - USA, Cleveland
Tel: +1 216 896 3000

US - USA, Miami
(Pan American Division)
Tel: +1 305 470 8800

VE - Venezuela, Caracas
Tel: +58 212 238 5422

ZA - South Africa, Kempton Park
Tel: +27 (0)11 961 0700
parker.southafrica@parker.com
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